(S

Sorted by Artist

.38 Special
.38 Special
.38 Special
.38 Special

3 Doors Down
4 Him

4 Him

4 Him

5th Dimension
98 Degrees
98 Degrees

A Day To Remember
Aaron Carter
Aaron Jeoffrey
Aaron Tippin
Abby Robertson
AC/DC
AC/DC
AC/DC
AC/DC
AC/DC
AC/DC
AC/DC

Adam Agee
Addison Agen
Aerosmith
Aerosmith
Aerosmith
Aerosmith
Aerosmith
Aerosmith
Aerosmith
Aerosmith
Aerosmith
Aerosmith
After Seven
After The Fire
Al Hirt
Alabama
Alabama
Alabama
Alabama
Alabama
Alabama
Alabama
Alan Jackson
Alan Jackson
Alan Jackson
Alan Jackson
Alan Jackson
Alan Jackson
Alan Jackson
Alan Jackson
Aldo Nova
Alfred Robles
Alice Cooper
Alice Cooper
Alice Cooper
Alice Cooper
Alice Cooper
Alison Krauss
All 4 One
Alliance
Allman Bros
America
America
America
America
America
American Idols Live

ALLEN COUNTY WAR

MEMORIAL COLISEUM
FORTWAYNE INDIANA

Historical Concert List
updated January 3, 2024

Sorted by Chronological Order

10/5/1986 Theory of A Deadman
5/17/1984 Skillet
5/16/1982 Saint Asonia
3/27/1981 tobyMac
7/9/2003 MercyMe
10/6/2000 Zach Williams
10/26/1999 Old Dominion
12/6/1996 Chase Rice
3/10/1972 Kylie Morgan
4/4/2001 Foreigner
10/24/1999 Cole Swindell
11/14/2019 Conner Smith
3/7/2002 Greylan James
8/13/1999 Jim Gaffigan
5/5/1991 Motionless In White
2/17/2022 In This Moment
11/21/1990 Fit For A King
5/13/1988 From Ashes To New
9/7/1986 Tauren Wells
9/21/1980 Lecrae
7/31/1979 Jordan Feliz
10/3/1978 Riley Clemmons
12/15/1977 City Movement
3/8/2020 Doobie Brothers
2/8/2018 Kenny Chesney
12/2/2002 Kelsea Ballerini
11/23/1998 Alice Cooper
5/17/1998 Shinedown
6/22/1993 Three Days Grace
11/30/1987 From Ashes To New
5/29/1986 Elevation Worship
10/3/1978 Koe Wetzel
10/7/1977 The Cadillac Three
5/25/1976 Dylan Wheeler
3/26/1975 Cody Johnson
5/19/1991 Randy Houser
7/31/1982 Tyler Booth
5/19/1967 We The Kingdom
8/21/2018 Jeremy Camp
10/1/2004 Andy Mineo
12/16/1998 Anne Wilson
2/11/1993 Disciple
9/20/1990 Austin French
3/30/1989 Newsong
2/14/1982 Thrive Worship
4/26/2019 Sean B
5/2/2010 Renee
4/29/2004 For King & Country
4/29/2000 Bill Gaither & The Gaither Vocal Band
10/30/1997 Trans-Siberian Orchestra
9/28/1995 Cory Marks
2/27/1994 Brantley Gilbert
11/11/1990 Five Finger Death Punch
7/10/1982 Andrew Ripp
10/13/2022 Rend Collective
5/2/2023 MercyMe
11/5/1987 Martin Moreno
11/4/1986 Alfred Robles
4/8/1973 Gabriel Iglesias
8/12/1972 John Morgan
8/5/2019 Chase Rice
11/20/1995 Jason Aldean
6/26/1982 Robert Finley
6/27/1980 Houndmouth
9/18/2004 Greta Van Fleet
7/2/1977 We Came As Romans
8/7/1976 Motionless In White
8/9/1975 Ice Nine Kills
7/31/1974 Black Veil Brides

9/10/2008 Tim Montana

12/5/2023
12/5/2023
12/5/2023
11/17/2023
11/17/2023
11/17/2023
11/16/2023
11/16/2023
11/16/2023
10/24/2023
10/19/2023
10/19/2023
10/19/2023
9/9/2023
8/16/2023
8/16/2023
8/16/2023
8/16/2023
7/15/2023
7/15/2023
7/15/2023
7/15/2023
7/15/2023
6/23/2023
5/18/2023
5/18/2023
5/2/2023
4/27/2023
4/27/2023
4/27/2023
4/26/2023
3/23/2023
3/23/2023
3/23/2023
3/3/2023
3/3/2023
3/3/2023
2/2/2023
2/2/2023
2/2/2023
2/2/2023
2/2/2023
2/2/2023
2/2/2023
2/2/2023
2/2/2023
2/2/2023
12/16/2022
12/8/2022
11/18/2022
11/10/2022
11/10/2022
11/10/2022
10/23/2022
10/23/2022
10/23/2022
10/13/2022
10/13/2022
10/13/2022
10/7/2022
10/7/2022
10/7/2022
9/20/2022
9/20/2022
9/20/2022
9/6/2022
9/6/2022
9/6/2022
9/6/2022
6/17/2022



Amy Grant

Amy Grant

Amy Grant
Andre Rieu
Andrew Ripp
Andrew W.K.
Andy Mineo
Andy Mineo
Andy Mineo
Andy Williams
Andy Williams
Anita Bryant

Ann Landers
Anne Murray
Anne Wilson
Anthony Burger
Anthrax

Anthrax

Archer Park

Art Holst

Art of Dying
Artful Dodger
Arthur Fiedler
Artificial Joy Club
Ashley Cleveland
Asking Alexandria
Asking Alexandria
Association
Association
Attaboy

Attaboy

Audio Adrenaline
Audio Adrenaline
Audio Adrenaline
Audio Adrenaline
Audio Adrenaline
Austin French
Austin French
Austin French
Autograph
Avenged Sevenfold
Avenged Sevenfold
B.B.D.

B.J. Thomas
Babys

Bachman-Turner Overdrive
Bachman—Turner Overdrive

Bad Company
Bad Company
Bad Company
Bad Company
Bad Wolves
Baha Men
Ballenger

Bar Kays
Barbara Mandrell
Barbara Mandrell
BarlowGirl

Barry Goldwater
Barry Manilow
Barry Manilow
Battlecross
Bayside Worship
Be Bop Deluxe
Beach Boys
Beach Boys
Beach Boys
Beach Boys
Beach Boys
Beach Boys
Beach Boys
Beach Boys
Bearfoot
Beartooth

Bee Gees

Bee Gees
Bellamy Brothers
Ben Folds Live

Beth Moore "Living Proof Live"

Better than Ezra
Beverly Hillbillies

3/9/1995
10/13/1988
4/11/1986
5/1/2004
10/23/2022
12/2/2002
2/2/2023
2/20/2020
3/23/2017
10/8/1967
11/21/1963
11/13/1964
2/18/1975
10/22/1986
2/2/2023
12/14/2001
10/14/2010
1/16/1998
10/13/1994
5/23/1979
3/29/2011
4/11/1976
2/19/1957
8/8/1997
10/23/1995
3/7/2019
11/30/2011
5/1/1972
10/6/1968
3/2/2013
3/3/2012
4/23/2016
2/6/2004
11/21/1996
3/11/1996
4/23/1994
2/2/2023
2/20/2020
3/7/2019
2/18/1986
9/20/2016
11/30/2011
11/23/1993
4/8/1986
4/23/1978
2/1/1976
5/2/1986
11/4/1993
7/10/1991
11/1/1990
6/19/1989
12/9/2019
4/4/2001
2/20/2020
12/21/1979
4/19/1984
11/16/1979
3/7/2008
5/4/1962
4/22/2016
4/18/2013
7/22/2012
2/17/2022
3/27/1978
11/5/1997
3/25/1993
8/3/1986
6/6/1984
10/13/1981
2/22/1980
10/28/1975
5/13/1966
6/2/1994
11/14/2019
5/31/1975
3/14/1974
2/25/1983
5/22/1998
9/13/2014
8/8/1997
5/7/1964

Michael Ray

Lee Brice

Lacey Sturm
Starset

Seether

Breaking Benjamin
We The Kingdom
Casting Crowns

In Flames

Trivium

Megadeth

Korn

Chevelle

Code Orange
Skillet

Tauren Wells

KB

Colton Dixon

| Am They
Newsong

Abby Robertson
Bayside Worship
The Belles

JoJo Siwa

Cain

We The Kingdom
Zach Williams

For King & Country
Ellie Holcomb
Lauren Daigle
Casting Crowns
Chris Janson
Jordan Davis
Mitchell Tenpenny
Adam Agee
Mandisa
Newsboys United
Andy Mineo
Austin French
Ballenger

Building 429
Crowder

Hillsong Young & Free
Newsong

RED

Riley Clemmons
Zauntee

David Lee Roth
KISS

Bones UK
Breaking Benjamin
Korn

Bad Wolves

Fire From The Gods
Five Finger Death Punch
Three Days Grace
Chris Young

Eli Young Band
Matt Stell

A Day To Remember
Beartooth

Can't Swim

| Prevail

Cole Swindell

Jon Langston

Luke Bryan
Disturbed

In This Moment
Marilyn Manson
Palaye Royale

Rob Zombie
Alison Krauss

Ida Mae

Willie Nelson

Paul McCartney
Roseanne Barr
Jordan Davis
Mitchell Tenpenny
Old Dominion
Crowder
MercyMe

6/17/2022
6/17/2022
5/4/2022
5/4/2022
5/4/2022
5/4/2022
4/29/2022
4/29/2022
4/21/2022
4/21/2022
4/21/2022
3/7/2022
3/7/2022
3/7/2022
2/17/2022
2/17/2022
2/17/2022
2/17/2022
2/17/2022
2/17/2022
2/17/2022
2/17/2022
2/15/2022
2/15/2022
10/29/2021
10/29/2021
10/29/2021
10/8/2021
9/24/2021
9/24/2021
9/29/2020
9/25/2020
9/25/2020
9/25/2020
3/8/2020
3/8/2020
3/8/2020
2/20/2020
2/20/2020
2/20/2020
2/20/2020
2/20/2020
2/20/2020
2/20/2020
2/20/2020
2/20/2020
2/20/2020
2/16/2020
2/16/2020
2/4/2020
2/4/2020
2/4/2020
12/9/2019
12/9/2019
12/9/2019
12/9/2019
11/21/2019
11/21/2019
11/21/2019
11/14/2019
11/14/2019
11/14/2019
11/14/2019
10/23/2019
10/23/2019
10/23/2019
10/7/2019
10/7/2019
8/11/2019
8/11/2019
8/11/2019
8/5/2019
8/5/2019
8/5/2019
6/3/2019
5/16/2019
5/2/2019
5/2/2019
5/2/2019
4/27/2019
4/27/2019



Big & Rich

Big Tent Revival
Bill Cosby

Bill Engvall

Bill Gaither & The Gaither Vocal Band

Bill Haleys Comets
Billy Currington
Billy Dean

Billy Dean

Billy Eckstine

Billy Idol

Billy Joel

Billy Ray Cyrus

Billy Squier

Billy Squier
Biohazard
Biohazard

Bjorn Borg

Black Crowes

Black Oak Arkansas
Black Oak Arkansas
Black Oak Arkansas
Black Sabbath
Black Sabbath
Black Sabbath
Black Veil Bride
Black Veil Brides
Black Watch
Blackberry Smoke
Blackfoot
Blackhawk

Blue Man Group
Blue Oyster Cult
Blue Oyster Cult
Blue Oyster Cult
Blue Oyster Cult
Blue Oyster Cult
Bob Dylan

Bob Dylan

Bob Hope

Bob Hope

Bob Hope

Bob Richards

Bob Seger

Bob Seger

Bob Seger & The Silver Bullet Band
Bobaflex

Bon Jovi

Bon Jovi

Bone, Thugs-N-Harmony
Bones UK

Boston

Bottom & Company
Boyz Il Men

Brad Paisley

Brad Paisley

Brad Paisley
Brantley Gilbert
Brantley Gilbert
Breaking Benjamin
Breaking Benjamin
Breaking Benjamin
Breaking Benjamin
Brenda Lee

Brett Young

Brian White

Britt Nicole

Brook Royal
Brooklyn Bridge
Brooks and Dunn
Brooks and Dunn
Brooks and Dunn
Brooks and Dunn
Brooks and Dunn
Brother Cane
Brother's Keeper
Brownsville Station
Brownsville Station
Brownsville Station
Bryan Adams
Bryan Duncan

9/24/2004
7/27/2000
4/12/1981
5/5/2001
12/8/2022
11/25/1956
5/6/2011
12/2/2004
3/20/1996
10/15/1952
8/20/2008
4/22/1979
3/23/1994
11/8/1984
12/8/1982
7/15/1999
11/19/1996
9/10/1975
3/3/1993
12/14/1976
11/26/1975
8/14/1974
10/23/1980
2/15/1977
2/15/1976
11/30/2011
9/6/2022
10/13/1957
1/11/2013
9/21/1980
6/23/1995
10/25/2007
8/2/2000
10/23/1980
3/27/1978
3/28/1976
8/21/1975
9/5/2006
4/22/1994
5/7/1965
11/22/1953
2/22/1953
5/23/1979
4/14/1978
12/27/1977
1/15/2019
8/11/2005
10/5/1986
6/23/1984
9/14/2007
2/4/2020
2/27/1977
4/15/1977
7/31/1992
2/27/2014
1/21/2011
10/20/2006
11/10/2022
2/25/2012
5/4/2022
2/4/2020
1/30/2010
10/31/2007
4/25/1981
10/5/2018
5/15/1998
3/23/2017
5/8/2012
12/12/1969
4/27/2003
8/16/1998
7/25/1997
4/19/1996
3/30/1995
11/4/1993
2/8/2002
10/7/1977
5/13/1974
2/6/1973
7/11/1985
7/27/2000

Micah Tyler

Alan Jackson
William Michael Morgan
Dan Bremnes
Danny Gokey
Hollyn

Ledger

Mandisa

Manic Drive
Newsboys United
Newsong

Rend Collective
Ty Brasel

Asking Alexandria
Austin French
Casting Crowns
Papa Roach
Shinedown

Zach Williams
Bob Seger & The Silver Bullet Band
Larkin Poe
Halestorm

In This Moment
New Years Day
Impractical Jokers
Jeremy Camp
Matthew West
Trans-Siberian Orchestra
Matt Maher

Zach Williams
Brett Young
Midland

Thomas Rhett
Jim Gaffigan
Alabama

Hillsong Worship
Newsboys

Dylan Scott
Justin Moore
Addison Agen
Building 429
Jordan Feliz

Kari Jobe

kb

Newsong
Trans-Siberian Orchestra
Faith Hill

Tim McGraw

Kid Rock

Chris Young
Jason Aldean
Kane Brown
Elevation Worship
Jesus Culture
Lauren Daigle
Journey

Theresa Caputo
Andy Mineo

Britt Nicole
Colton Dixon
Crowder
Newsong

Tenth Avenue North
Thousand Foot Krutch
Kelsea Ballerini
Russell Dickerson
Ryan Hurd
Thomas Rhett
MercyMe

Color Me Badd
Coolio

Salt N' Pepa
Tone Loc

Vanilla Ice

Young MC
Casting Crowns
Hannah Kerr
Matt Maher
Cassadee Pope
Chris Young
Dan+Shay

4/27/2019
4/26/2019
4/26/2019
3/28/2019
3/28/2019
3/28/2019
3/28/2019
3/28/2019
3/28/2019
3/28/2019
3/28/2019
3/28/2019
3/28/2019
3/7/2019
3/7/2019
3/7/2019
3/7/2019
3/7/2019
3/7/2019
1/15/2019
1/15/2019
11/21/2018
11/21/2018
11/21/2018
11/16/2018
11/15/2018
11/15/2018
11/15/2018
10/28/2018
10/28/2018
10/5/2018
10/5/2018
10/5/2018
9/21/2018
8/21/2018
4/17/2018
3/18/2018
2/16/2018
2/16/2018
2/8/2018
2/8/2018
2/8/2018
2/8/2018
2/8/2018
2/8/2018
11/29/2017
9/9/2017
9/9/2017
9/8/2017
4/28/2017
4/28/2017
4/28/2017
4/22/2017
4/22/2017
4/22/2017
3/31/2017
3/30/2017
3/23/2017
3/23/2017
3/23/2017
3/23/2017
3/23/2017
3/23/2017
3/23/2017
3/2/2017
3/2/2017
3/2/2017
3/2/2017
12/1/2016
11/3/2016
11/3/2016
11/3/2016
11/3/2016
11/3/2016
11/3/2016
10/29/2016
10/29/2016
10/29/2016
10/28/2016
10/28/2016
10/28/2016



Bryan White
Buck Owens
Buckcherry
Buckcherry
Buckcherry
Buddy Knox
Building 429
Building 429
Building 429
Building 429
Building 429
Building 429
Bullet Boys
Bullet For My Valentine
Cab Calloway
Cab Calloway
Cab Calloway
Cain

Canadian Brass
Can't Swim
Captain & Tenille
Carabinier Band
Carmen
Carmen
Carmen
Carmen
Carmen
Carmen
Carpenters
Carpenters
Carpenters
Carrie Underwood
Carrie Underwood
Carrie Underwood
Carrie Underwood
Cars

Cassadee Pope
Casting Crowns
Casting Crowns
Casting Crowns
Casting Crowns
Casting Crowns
Casting Crowns
Casting Crowns
Cathedral Quartet
Cathedrals
Cathedrals

Cats

Cavo

Ce Ce Winans
Celtic Woman
Celtic Woman
Charlie Daniels
Charlie Daniels
Charlie Daniels
Charlie Daniels
Charlie Pride
Charlie Pride
Charlie Pride
Chase Rice
Chase Rice
Cheap Trick
Cheap Trick
Cheap Trick
Cheap Trick
Cheap Trick
Checkmates
Cher

Cherry Poppin' Daddies
Chevelle
Chicago
Chicago
Chicago
Chicago
Chonda Pierce
Chris Janson
Chris Ledoux
Chris Tomlin
Chris Tomlin
Chris Young
Chris Young

3/13/1997
5/11/1975
3/26/2013
9/15/2010
2/16/2009
11/8/1957
2/20/2020
2/8/2018
3/19/2015
1/22/2012
10/15/2011
2/4/2005
5/18/1989
5/8/2013
11/13/1962
4/5/1962
11/12/1961
10/29/2021
8/3/1995
11/14/2019
8/9/1975
11/13/1956
2/7/2003
4/15/1996
4/7/1994
6/29/1990
4/21/1989
11/16/1987
8/3/1976
11/8/1974
11/10/1972
4/14/2013
4/12/2010
3/25/2008
10/20/2006
9/12/1980
10/28/2016
4/29/2022
9/29/2020
3/7/2019
10/29/2016
2/21/2014
3/1/2012
11/29/2007
9/6/1996
9/11/1999
9/12/1998
7/12/1980
10/26/2009
2/2/1999
6/24/2009
11/7/2007
3/30/1989
11/30/1982
1/3/1981
1/2/1981
5/14/1977
4/27/1974
4/27/1973
11/16/2023
10/7/2022
4/19/1997
12/26/1988
10/15/1985
7/10/1982
3/27/1981
10/29/1976
8/6/2003
12/15/1998
3/7/2022
11/5/1997
10/8/1992
8/1/1990
10/1/1972
12/2/1994
9/25/2020
4/30/1993
11/5/2015
3/9/2011
11/21/2019
4/28/2017

Dierks Bentley

Drake White & Big Fire
Randy Houser
Natalie Grant
Avenged Sevenfold
Killswitch Engage
Volbeat

Ricky Dillard

KISS

Jim Gaffigan

Dolly Parton

James Taylor
Disturbed

Pop Evil

Rob Zombie

Audio Adrenaline
Newsboys

OBB

Ryan Stephenson
Barry Manilow

Dave Koz

Crowder

For King & Country
Lauren Daigle
Matthew West
Newsong

RED

Sidewalk Prophets
Trans-Siberian Orchestra
Chris Tomlin

Rend Collective

Clare Dunn

Courtney Cole
Miranda Lambert
Raelynn

Cole Swindell

Jason Aldean
Theresa Caputo
Building 429

Family Force 5

For King & Country
Francesca Battistelli
Jeremy Camp
Newsong

Skillet

Drive-By Truckers
Eric Church

Gaither Homecoming
Trans-Siberian Orchestra
King 810

Korn

Slipknot

Cirque du Soleil DRALION
Colt Ford

Jordan Rager

Justin Moore

Five Finger Death Punch
Hellyeah

Nothing More
Volbeat

Beth Moore "Living Proof Live"

Jake Owen
Parmalee

The Cadillac Three
Colton Dixon

Lecrae

Newsboys

Newsong

Plumb

Tenth Avenue North
Thousand Foot Krutch
Brad Paisley

Chris Young
Danielle Bradbery
Casting Crowns

For King & Country
Laura Story

Darius Rucker

David Nail

Eli Young Band
Hillsong Live

10/13/2016
10/13/2016
10/13/2016
10/1/2016
9/20/2016
9/20/2016
9/20/2016
8/13/2016
8/12/2016
8/9/2016
8/3/2016
7/26/2016
5/25/2016
5/25/2016
5/25/2016
4/23/2016
4/23/2016
4/23/2016
4/23/2016
4/22/2016
4/22/2016
2/18/2016
2/18/2016
2/18/2016
2/18/2016
2/18/2016
2/18/2016
2/18/2016
12/3/2015
11/5/2015
11/5/2015
10/16/2015
10/16/2015
10/16/2015
10/16/2015
5/9/2015
5/9/2015
4/15/2015
3/19/2015
3/19/2015
3/19/2015
3/19/2015
3/19/2015
3/19/2015
3/19/2015
3/18/2015
3/18/2015
12/6/2014
12/5/2014
11/23/2014
11/23/2014
11/23/2014
11/19/2014
11/14/2014
11/14/2014
11/14/2014
10/7/2014
10/7/2014
10/7/2014
10/7/2014
9/13/2014
5/1/2014
5/1/2014
5/1/2014
3/20/2014
3/20/2014
3/20/2014
3/20/2014
3/20/2014
3/20/2014
3/20/2014
2/27/2014
2/27/2014
2/27/2014
2/21/2014
2/21/2014
2/21/2014
1/30/2014
1/30/2014
1/30/2014
8/9/2013



Chris Young
Chris Young
Chris Young
Christy Nockels
Chuck Berry
Chuck Davey
Cinderella
Cinderella
Cinderella
Cirque du Soleil

Cirque du Soleil DRALION
Cirque du Soleil QUIDAM

City Movement
Clare Dunn
Clay Aiken

Clay Crosse
Clay Walker
Clay Walker
Cledus T. Judd
Clint Black
Clint Black
Clint Black
Clint Black
Clyde McPhatter
Coal Chamber
Code Orange
Cody Johnson
Cold

Cole Swindell
Cole Swindell
Cole Swindell
Collin Raye
Color Me Badd
Colt Ford
Colton Dixon
Colton Dixon
Colton Dixon
Commander Cody
Commodores
Confrontation Camp
Conner Smith
Conway Twitty
Conway Twitty
Conway Twitty
Conway Twitty
Conway Twitty
Coolio

Cory Marks
Counting Crows
Courtney Cole
Cracker

Craig Morgan
Creed

Creed

Crosby, Stills & Nash
Crow

Crowder
Crowder
Crowder
Crowder
Crystal Bernard
Crystal Gayle
Crystal Gayle
Daily Planet
Dakota Sunrise
Damn Yankees
Damn Yankees
Damn Yankees
Damn Yankees
Dan Bremnes
Dan+Shay
Danielle Bradbery
Danny Gokey
Darius Rucker
Darius Rucker
Darius Rucker
Darrell Evans
Daughtry

Dave Clark Five
Dave Koz

David Ball

10/28/2016
2/27/2014
5/2/2010
3/9/2011
11/8/1957
6/2/1953
8/27/2000
5/12/1991
5/18/1989
2/14/2007
11/19/2014
9/28/2011
7/15/2023
10/16/2015
8/29/2004
8/13/1999
2/19/1997
5/20/1994
4/22/2005
3/14/1998
8/24/1991
9/20/1990
11/3/1989
11/8/1957
7/15/1999
3/7/2022
3/3/2023
3/30/2001
10/19/2023
10/23/2019
5/9/2015
10/15/1998
11/3/2016
11/14/2014
2/17/2022
3/23/2017
3/20/2014
5/7/1974
9/27/1980
12/8/2000
10/19/2023
11/14/1991
10/6/1984
4/16/1982
10/23/1977
2/26/1976
11/3/2016
11/10/2022
5/25/2000
10/16/2015
5/25/2000
4/12/2010
11/10/2002
4/1/2000
7/20/1985
10/23/1970
2/20/2020
4/27/2019
3/23/2017
2/18/2016
4/18/1997
10/31/1984
4/19/1983
2/7/2003
7/4/2005
5/26/1993
12/17/1992
7/10/1991
11/1/1990
3/28/2019
10/28/2016
2/27/2014
3/28/2019
1/30/2014
1/21/2011
9/18/2009
3/18/2001
10/26/2009
12/16/1964
4/22/2016
12/9/1995

Eli Young Band
Kacey Musgraves
Kenny Chesney
Bullet For My Valentine
Halestorm

Stars In Stereo
Young Guns

Barry Manilow
Carrie Underwood
Hunter Hayes
Buckcherry
Hellbound Glory
Kid Rock

Attaboy

Florida Georgia Line
Luke Bryan
Thompson Square
P.0.D.

Shinedown

Three Days Grace
Journey

Loverboy

Jamie Grace
Matthew West
Newsong

RED

Royal Tailor
Sidewalk Prophets
tobyMac
Blackberry Smoke
Levi Lowrey

Zac Brown Band
Eden's Edge

Eli Young Band
Rascal Flatts
Battlecross
Emmure

Five Finger Death Punch
God Forbid
Killswitch Engage
Pop Evil

Trivium

Brook Royal
Godsmack
Halestorm

Jason Aldean

Luke Bryan

Staind
Trans-Siberian Orchestra
Elton John
Attaboy

Casting Crowns
Lindsay McCaul
Matthew West
Royal Tailor
Brantley Gilbert
Eric Church

Sonia Leigh
Building 429
Group 1 Crew

Kari Jobe
Newsong

Peter Furler
Sanctus Real
Skillet

Asking Alexandria
Avenged Sevenfold
Black Veil Bride
Hollywood Undead
Straight No Chaser
Building 429
Leeland

Newsboys

Eden's Edge

Reba McEntire
Steel Magnolia
The Band Perry
Gaither Homecoming
Cirque du Soleil QUIDAM
Jake Owen

Keith Urban

5/16/2013
5/16/2013
5/16/2013
5/8/2013
5/8/2013
5/8/2013
5/8/2013
4/18/2013
4/14/2013
4/14/2013
3/26/2013
3/26/2013
3/26/2013
3/2/2013
2/21/2013
2/21/2013
2/21/2013
2/15/2013
2/15/2013
2/15/2013
2/10/2013
2/10/2013
1/20/2013
1/20/2013
1/20/2013
1/20/2013
1/20/2013
1/20/2013
1/20/2013
1/11/2013
1/11/2013
1/11/2013
10/5/2012
10/5/2012
10/5/2012
7/22/2012
7/22/2012
7/22/2012
7/22/2012
7/22/2012
7/22/2012
7/22/2012
5/8/2012
5/8/2012
5/8/2012
5/8/2012
5/8/2012
5/8/2012
4/25/2012
4/21/2012
3/3/2012
3/1/2012
3/1/2012
3/1/2012
3/1/2012
2/25/2012
2/25/2012
2/25/2012
1/22/2012
1/22/2012
1/22/2012
1/22/2012
1/22/2012
1/22/2012
1/22/2012
11/30/2011
11/30/2011
11/30/2011
11/30/2011
10/30/2011
10/15/2011
10/15/2011
10/15/2011
10/14/2011
10/14/2011
10/14/2011
10/14/2011
10/8/2011
9/28/2011
7/31/2011
7/31/2011



David Ball

David Brenner
David Cassidy
David Crowder Band
David Crowder Band
David Kersh

David Lee Roth
David Lee Roth
David Lee Roth
David Lee Roth
David Nail

DC Talk

DC Talk

DC Talk

DC Talk

DC Talk

DC Talk

DC Talk

Deana Carter
Debelah Morgan
Def Leppard

Def Leppard

Def Leppard

Def Leppard

Def Leppard
Diamond Rio
Diamond Rio
Diamond Rio
Diamond Rio
Dierks Bentley
Dierks Bentley
Digital Underground
Dillinger Escape Plan
Dionne Warwick
Disciple

Dishwalla
Disturbed
Disturbed
Disturbed

Doc Severenson
Dokken

Dokken

Dokken

Dolly Parton

Dolly Parton

Dolly Parton

Don Wharton
Donovan

Doobie Brothers
Doobie Brothers
Doobie Brothers
Dottie West
Dottie West

Dr. Gonzo

Dr. Joyce Brothers
Drake White & Big Fire
Dream

Dream Street
Dream Theatre
Drive-By Truckers
Dry Kill Logic
Dylan Scott

Dylan Wheeler
Eagles

Eagles

Earl Nightengale
Earl Thomas Conley
Eddie Arnold
Eddie Cochran
Eddie Money
Eddie Murphy
Eddy Arnold
Eden's Edge
Eden's Edge
Edgar Winter
Electric Light Orchestra
Elevation Worship
Elevation Worship
Eli Young Band

Eli Young Band

Eli Young Band

3/30/1995
3/19/1972
10/17/1971
1/23/2011
4/23/2010
8/16/1998
2/16/2020
10/22/1995
3/15/1988
9/22/1986
1/30/2014
2/4/2005
2/7/2003
5/4/1999
3/11/1996
4/23/1994
3/8/1993
5/12/1991
10/30/1997
4/4/2001
8/20/2008
6/9/2003
8/26/1992
10/30/1987
9/1/1983
6/22/2007
2/14/1995
4/29/1994
2/11/1993
10/13/2016
3/2/2007
3/23/2002
8/11/2005
10/15/1972
2/2/2023
8/8/1997
10/7/2019
5/25/2016
7/26/2003
9/16/1972
8/27/2000
8/20/1986
1/21/1985
8/3/2016
5/3/1990
5/27/1974
11/16/1986
4/12/2005
6/23/2023
7/14/1977
8/24/1974
11/1/1981
11/24/1978
7/11/1984
5/23/1979
10/13/2016
4/4/2001
3/7/2002
8/11/2005
3/18/2015
8/11/2005
2/16/2018
3/23/2023
10/26/2003
7/21/1974
5/23/1979
4/4/1986
11/1/1968
11/8/1957
5/17/1984
7/6/1986
1/1/1968
10/5/2012
10/14/2011
7/2/1974
3/15/1976
4/26/2023
4/22/2017
11/21/2019
1/30/2014
5/16/2013

Billy Currington
Kenny Chesney
Uncle Kracker

Art of Dying
Halestorm

Skillet

Stone Sour

Theory of A Deadman
Josh Kelley

Justin Moore
Miranda Lambert
Chris Tomlin
Christy Nockels
Rend Collective
Jeff Dunham

David Crowder Band
Francesca Battistelli
KJ-52

Kutless

Newsboys
Newsong

RED

Brad Paisley

Darius Rucker
Jerrod Niemann
Trans-Siberian Orchestra
Jason Aldean

Luke Bryan

Anthrax

Megadeth

Slayer

Buckcherry
Nickelback

Three Days Grace
Alan Jackson

Chris Young

Josh Turner

David Crowder Band
Family Force 5

Fee

Francesca Battistelli
MercyMe

Remedy Drive
Carrie Underwood
Craig Morgan

Sons of Sylvia
Fireflight

Newsboys
Newsong

Revive

Robert Pierre
Sidewalk Prophets
Tenth Avenue North
Third Day

Martina McBride
Sarah Buxton

Trace Adkins
Puddle of Mudd
Shinedown
Breaking Benjamin
Three Days Grace
Gaither Homecoming

Radio City Christmas Spectacular

Cavo

Daughtry

Theory of A Deadman
Darius Rucker
Rascal Flatts

Celtic Woman

Keith Urban

Taylor Swift

Jeff Dunham
Francesca Battistelli
Hawk Nelson
Newsong
Stephanie Smith
The Afters
tobyMac
Buckcherry

Papa Roach

Saving Abel

5/6/2011
5/6/2011
5/6/2011
3/29/2011
3/29/2011
3/29/2011
3/29/2011
3/29/2011
3/24/2011
3/24/2011
3/24/2011
3/9/2011
3/9/2011
3/9/2011
2/10/2011
1/23/2011
1/23/2011
1/23/2011
1/23/2011
1/23/2011
1/23/2011
1/23/2011
1/21/2011
1/21/2011
1/21/2011
11/7/2010
10/22/2010
10/22/2010
10/14/2010
10/14/2010
10/14/2010
9/15/2010
9/15/2010
9/15/2010
5/2/2010
5/2/2010
5/2/2010
4/23/2010
4/23/2010
4/23/2010
4/23/2010
4/23/2010
4/23/2010
4/12/2010
4/12/2010
4/12/2010
3/11/2010
3/11/2010
3/11/2010
3/11/2010
3/11/2010
3/11/2010
3/11/2010
3/11/2010
2/25/2010
2/25/2010
2/25/2010
2/11/2010
2/11/2010
1/30/2010
1/30/2010
12/10/2009
11/24/2009
10/26/2009
10/26/2009
10/26/2009
9/18/2009
9/18/2009
6/24/2009
6/7/2009
6/7/2009
5/30/2009
3/13/2009
3/13/2009
3/13/2009
3/13/2009
3/13/2009
3/13/2009
2/16/2009
2/16/2009
2/16/2009



Eli Young Band

Ellie Holcomb

Elton John

Elton John

Elvis Presley

Elvis Presley

Elvis Presley
Emerson, Lake & Palmer
Emilio

Emmure

En Vogue

Englebert Humperdink
Eric Church

Eric Church

Ethel Waters
Eugene McCarthy
Evanescence

Everly Brothers
Exile

Fabolous Thunderbirds
Faith Band

Faith Band

Faith Band

Faith Hill

Faith Hill

Family Force 5
Family Force 5
Faster Pussycat
Faster Pussycat
Fatback

Fats Domino

Fear Factory

Fee

Ferranit & Teicher
Ferranit & Teicher
FFH

FFH

Filter

Fire From The Gods
Fireball

Fireflight

Fit For A King

Five Finger Death Punch
Five Finger Death Punch
Five Finger Death Punch
Five Finger Death Punch
Fixx

Fleetwood Mac
Florida Georgia Line
Foghat

Foghat

Foo Fighters

For A Philpot

For A Philpot

For King & Country
For King & Country
For King & Country
For King & Country
For King & Country
Foreigner

Foreigner

Foreigner

Foreigner

Foreigner

Four Tops
Francesca Battistelli
Francesca Battistelli
Francesca Battistelli
Francesca Battistelli
Frank Zappa

Frank Zappa

Franki Vallie & Four Seasons

Frankie & The Knockouts
Frankie Lymon

Fred Waring

Fred Waring

Fred Waring

Fred Waring

Fred Waring

Fred Waring

Fred Waring

10/5/2012
9/24/2021
4/21/2012
6/8/1999
10/25/1976
6/12/1972
3/30/1957
6/16/1977
2/19/1997
7/22/2012
11/2/1990
10/15/1979
3/18/2015
2/25/2012
10/4/1964
4/27/1968
2/22/2004
11/8/1957
4/4/1985
6/2/1994
10/21/1979
8/12/1979
6/9/1979
9/9/2017
10/11/1996
3/19/2015
4/23/2010
3/21/1990
11/5/1987
12/21/1979
11/8/1957
8/11/2005
4/23/2010
11/1/1974
10/26/1963
10/2/2001
10/6/2000
7/7/1996
12/9/2019
7/12/1981
3/11/2010
8/16/2023
11/10/2022
12/9/2019
10/7/2014
7/22/2012
6/21/1986
5/24/1975
2/21/2013
12/2/1976
5/8/1975
5/22/1998
1/24/1965
9/27/1964
12/16/2022
10/8/2021
2/18/2016
3/19/2015
2/21/2014
10/24/2023
8/30/1985
11/18/1979
7/16/1978
5/24/1977
6/9/1967
3/19/2015
1/23/2011
4/23/2010
3/13/2009
11/14/1975
11/22/1974
6/14/1976
7/12/1981
11/8/1957
3/28/1974
11/30/1972
4/26/1972
11/5/1970
11/13/1966
2/21/1965
3/27/1963

Nine Inch Nails
Kelly Clarkson

Reba McEntire
American Idols Live
Billy Idol

Def Leppard
Wiggles

Soulja Boy

Kellie Pickler

Rascal Flatts

Carrie Underwood
Josh Turner
BarlowGirl

Mandisa

MercyMe
Newsong

Skillet

Casting Crowns
Leland
Trans-Siberian Orchestra
Celtic Woman

John Mellencamp
Los Lobos

Breaking Benjamin
Seether

Three Days Grace
Blue Man Group
Josh Turner

Sara Evans
Gaithers

Bone, Thugs-N-Harmony
Lil Wayne

Ying Yang Twins
TOOL

Diamond Rio
Martina McBride
Larry the Cable Guy
Dierks Bentley
Keith Anderson
Cirque du Soleil
Hawk Nelson
Jeremy Camp
Newsong

Sanctus Real
Steven Curtis Chapman
Mannheim Steamroller
Toby Keith
Trans-Siberian Orchestra
Brad Paisley

Carrie Underwood
Third Day

Gaither Homecoming
Bob Dylan

Rob Zombie
Gretchen Wilson
Gretchen Wilson
Nine Inch Nails
Motley Crue
Nickelback

Martina McBride
Keith Anderson
Rascal Flatts
Trans-Siberian Orchestra
Keith Urban

Little Big Town

Phil Vassar
Bobaflex

Dillinger Escape Plan
Dream Theatre

Dry Kill Logic

Fear Factory

Life of Agony
Megadeth
Nevermore

Dakota Sunrise
Good Charlotte
Relient K

Simple Plan

Larry the Cable Guy
Ron White

Cledus T. Judd

11/18/2008
10/16/2008
10/16/2008
9/10/2008
8/20/2008
8/20/2008
8/12/2008
6/13/2008
5/9/2008
5/9/2008
3/25/2008
3/25/2008
3/7/2008
3/7/2008
3/7/2008
3/7/2008
3/7/2008
11/29/2007
11/29/2007
11/16/2007
11/7/2007
11/1/2007
11/1/2007
10/31/2007
10/31/2007
10/31/2007
10/25/2007
10/19/2007
10/19/2007
9/22/2007
9/14/2007
9/14/2007
9/14/2007
6/23/2007
6/22/2007
6/22/2007
5/4/2007
3/2/2007
3/2/2007
2/14/2007
2/2/2007
2/2/2007
2/2/2007
2/2/2007
2/2/2007
12/5/2006
11/12/2006
11/9/2006
10/20/2006
10/20/2006
10/14/2006
10/7/2006
9/5/2006
7/16/2006
2/24/2006
2/23/2006
2/23/2006
2/21/2006
2/6/2006
1/20/2006
12/1/2005
12/1/2005
11/15/2005
11/6/2005
11/6/2005
9/17/2005
8/11/2005
8/11/2005
8/11/2005
8/11/2005
8/11/2005
8/11/2005
8/11/2005
8/11/2005
7/4/2005
5/12/2005
5/12/2005
5/12/2005
5/5/2005
5/5/2005
4/22/2005



Fred Waring

Fred Waring

Fred Waring

Fred Waring

Freddie Colloca
Frehley's Comet
Frijid Pink

From Ashes To New
From Ashes To New
Gabriel Iglesias
Gaither Homecoming
Gaither Homecoming
Gaither Homecoming
Gaither Homecoming
Gaither Trio

Gaither Trio

Gaither Trio

Gaither Trio

Gaither Trio

Gaither Trio

Gaither Trio

Gaither Trio

Gaither Trio

Gaither Trio

Gaither Trio

Gaither Trio

Gaithers

Gaithers

Gaithers

Gaithers

Gallagher

Gallagher

Garbage

Gary Chapman

Gary Lewis

Gary Pucket & The Union Gap
Gary Puckett

Gary Wright

Gene Autry

Gene Autry

Gene Autry

Genesis

Geo Melachrino

Geoff Moore and the Distance

George Jones
George Strait
George Wallace
George Wallace
Girlschool
Gisselle McKenzie
Glen Campbell
Glen Campbell
God Forbid
Godsmack
Godsmack
Godsmack
Golden Earring
Goldfinger

Goo Goo Dolls
Good Charlotte
Goose Tatum
Goose Tatum
Grass Roots
Gravity Kills
Great White
Greta Van Fleet
Gretchen Wilson
Gretchen Wilson
Greylan James
Group 1 Crew
Guess Who

Guy Lombardo
Guy Lombardo
Guy Lombardo
Halestorm
Halestorm
Halestorm
Halestorm

Hall and Oates
Hank Williams Jr.
Hank Williams Jr.

3/20/1962
2/10/1960
12/2/1956
9/15/1955
2/8/2002
11/5/1987
4/29/1970
8/16/2023
4/27/2023
10/13/2022
12/6/2014
10/8/2011
12/10/2009
10/7/2006
12/11/1997
9/17/1993
9/8/1990
5/9/1987
5/3/1985
4/23/1982
9/25/1980
3/24/1978
3/26/1976
3/7/1975
3/22/1974
3/30/1973
9/22/2007
3/12/2005
10/19/2003
3/10/2000
10/25/2001
5/16/1999
10/30/1996
3/9/1995
4/27/1966
11/10/1986
8/15/1970
3/17/1977
1/26/1956
1/29/1954
11/27/1952
2/3/1975
11/11/1958
10/17/1996
11/14/1991
2/27/2003
4/19/1972
8/17/1968
1/23/1984
9/15/1953
11/1/1971
5/1/1971
7/22/2012
5/8/2012
8/25/2004
3/30/2001
3/11/1983
8/4/2001
12/15/1998
5/12/2005
3/9/1962
2/22/1959
11/10/1986
5/22/1998
9/24/1989
9/20/2022
2/24/2006
2/23/2006
10/19/2023
1/22/2012
10/11/1975
11/13/1964
10/1/1960
3/12/1959
11/21/2018
5/8/2013
5/8/2012
3/29/2011
2/22/1983
4/4/1986
6/22/1984

Montgomery Gentry
Trace Adkins
Larry the Cable Guy
Donovan

John Mellencamp
Gaithers

Ted Nugent

Toby Keith

Josh Groban
Steven Curtis Chapman
National Acrobats of Taiwan
Mark Alan

Stacy Hanson
T-Bone

Building 429

DC Talk

Matthew West
Michael Taitt
Newsong

Rachel Lampa
tobyMac

Michael W. Smith
Point of Grace
The Katinas

Billy Dean

Kenny Rogers
Rebecca Lynn Howard
Newsboys
Rebecca St. James
Todd Agnew
Trans-Siberian Orchestra
Van Halen
Incubus

Alabama

Kid Rock

Big & Rich

Tim McGraw
America

Clay Aiken
Godsmack
Metallica

Kenny Chesney
Rascal Flatts
Uncle Cracker
Shania Twain
Andre Rieu

Alan Jackson
Martina McBride
0.AR

Yanni
Evanescence
Audio Adrenaline
Jadyn Maria
Newsong

Relient K

Todd Agnew
Mannheim Steamroller
Toby Keith

Willie Nelson
Eagles

Gaithers
MercyMe
Michael W. Smith
Three Dog Night
Ricky Skaggs
Cher

Disturbed
Nothing Face
Unloco

Journey

REO Speedwagon
Styx

3 Doors Down
Our Lady Peace
Seether
Shinedown

Def Leppard
Brooks and Dunn
Kenny Chesney
George Strait
Tammy Cochran

4/22/2005
4/22/2005
4/14/2005
4/12/2005
4/12/2005
3/12/2005
3/10/2005
3/10/2005
3/8/2005
3/3/2005
3/1/2005
2/20/2005
2/20/2005
2/20/2005
2/4/2005
2/4/2005
2/4/2005
2/4/2005
2/4/2005
2/4/2005
2/4/2005
12/9/2004
12/9/2004
12/9/2004
12/2/2004
12/2/2004
12/2/2004
11/14/2004
11/14/2004
11/14/2004
11/13/2004
11/11/2004
11/3/2004
10/1/2004
9/30/2004
9/24/2004
9/24/2004
9/18/2004
8/29/2004
8/25/2004
8/25/2004
8/8/2004
8/8/2004
8/8/2004
5/14/2004
5/1/2004
4/29/2004
4/29/2004
4/10/2004
3/16/2004
2/22/2004
2/6/2004
2/6/2004
2/6/2004
2/6/2004
2/6/2004
12/2/2003
11/1/2003
11/1/2003
10/26/2003
10/19/2003
10/18/2003
10/18/2003
9/13/2003
8/11/2003
8/6/2003
7/26/2003
7/26/2003
7/26/2003
7/20/2003
7/20/2003
7/20/2003
7/9/2003
7/9/2003
7/9/2003
7/9/2003
6/9/2003
4/27/2003
3/28/2003
2/27/2003
2/27/2003



Hannah Kerr
Hans Schmidt
Harold Cromer
Harry S. Truman
Hawk Nelson
Hawk Nelson
Heart

Heart

Heart

Heaven

Hee-Haw

Heidi Johnson
Hellbound Glory
Hellyeah

Helmet

Henry Lee Summer
Henry Mancini
Henry Mancini
Herb Shriner
Herman's Hermits
Herman's Hermits
Herman's Hermits
Hillsong Live
Hillsong Worship
Hillsong Young & Free
Hollyn

Hollywood Undead
Hoobastank
Hootie And The Blowfish
Houndmouth
Hounds

House of Lords
Hubert Humphrey
Huey Lewis & The News
Huey Lewis & The News
Hugh O'Brien
Hunter Hayes
Hurb True

| Am They

| Prevail

lan Hunter

Ice Nine Kills

Ida Mae

Ike & Tina Turner
Ilie Nastase
Impractical Jokers
In Flames

In This Moment
In This Moment
In This Moment
Incubus

Incubus

Insane Clown Posse
Insane Clown Posse
Instant Funk

Iron Maiden

J. Geils Band

J. Geils Band

Jaci Velasquez
Jackson Five
Jackyl

Jackyl

Jadyn Maria

Jahn Mayall

Jake Owen

Jake Owen

James Bonamy
James Brown
James Brown
James Brown
James Brown
James Brown
James Brown
James Gang
James Hoffa
James Taylor
James Taylor
James Taylor
Jamie Grace
Jamie O'Neal
Jason Aldean

10/29/2016
9/20/1954
11/8/1957
9/11/1958
3/13/2009

2/2/2007
2/18/1986
7/21/1980
5/24/1977

1/4/1983

5/6/1972
3/18/2001
3/26/2013
10/7/2014
4/29/1997
8/12/1989
10/8/1967

11/21/1963

10/12/1953

11/10/1986

8/4/1968

8/4/1966

8/9/2013
4/17/2018
2/20/2020
3/28/2019

11/30/2011
4/29/2002

10/24/1996
9/20/2022
4/23/1978

12/26/1988
9/23/1964

4/8/1987
7/11/1984
5/29/1960
4/14/2013
5/23/1979
2/17/2022

11/14/2019
10/3/1979

9/6/2022

8/5/2019

10/26/1962
8/10/1975

11/16/2018
4/21/2022
8/16/2023
10/7/2019

11/21/2018
11/3/2004
4/29/2002
12/8/2000
7/15/1999

12/21/1979
5/16/1982

12/18/1981
11/1/1974

11/12/2000
7/28/1971
5/26/1993

12/17/1992

2/6/2004
3/14/1975

5/1/2014
7/31/2011
2/19/1997
9/11/1971
3/13/1970

10/24/1969
5/13/1967
10/3/1965

3/5/1965

7/2/1974
10/5/1963
7/26/2016
9/18/1990
7/31/1983
1/20/2013
3/16/2002
10/7/2022

John Waite
Kansas

Styx

Carmen

Daily Planet

DC Talk

Natalie Grant
Newsong

Plus One

Tait

Martina McBride
Aerosmith
Andrew W.K.
Michael W. Smith
John Mellencamp
Creed
Temptations
Third Day

Steve Azar

Lil' Corey

Lil' Romeo
Hoobastank
Incubus

Digital Underground
Sir-Mix-A-Lot
Tone Loc

Jamie O'Neal
Toby Keith

Aaron Carter
Dream Street
Lindsey Pagano
REO Speedwagon
Styx

Brother's Keeper
Freddie Colloca
Michelle Tumes
Newsboys
Newsong

Paige

Phat Chance
Kenny Rogers
Anthony Burger
Mark Lowery
Megadeth

Kenny Chesney
Montgomery Gentry
Phil Vassar
Gallagher

FFH

Point of Grace
Three Doors Down
Goldfinger

Reel Big Fish

The Movie Life
Bill Engvall

Jeff Foxworthy
98 Degrees

Baha Men
Debelah Morgan
Dream

Cold

Godsmack

Staind
Systematic
Johnny Mathis
Darrell Evans
Heidi Johnson
The Elms

Kid Rock

Kracker

Kittie

Pantera
Confrontation Camp
Insane Clown Posse
Nashville Pussy
Suicidal Tendencies
Kittie

Morbid Angel
Pantera

Jaci Velasquez
Plus One

2/13/2003
2/13/2003
2/13/2003
2/7/2003
2/7/2003
2/7/2003
2/7/2003
2/7/2003
2/7/2003
2/7/2003
12/15/2002
12/2/2002
12/2/2002
11/29/2002
11/20/2002
11/10/2002
9/21/2002
9/20/2002
8/15/2002
5/24/2002
5/24/2002
4/29/2002
4/29/2002
3/23/2002
3/23/2002
3/23/2002
3/16/2002
3/16/2002
3/7/2002
3/7/2002
3/7/2002
2/22/2002
2/22/2002
2/8/2002
2/8/2002
2/8/2002
2/8/2002
2/8/2002
2/8/2002
2/8/2002
12/16/2001
12/14/2001
12/14/2001
11/16/2001
11/1/2001
11/1/2001
11/1/2001
10/25/2001
10/2/2001
10/2/2001
8/6/2001
8/4/2001
8/4/2001
8/4/2001
5/5/2001
5/5/2001
4/4/2001
4/4/2001
4/4/2001
4/4/2001
3/30/2001
3/30/2001
3/30/2001
3/30/2001
3/29/2001
3/18/2001
3/18/2001
3/18/2001
3/8/2001
3/8/2001
2/26/2001
2/26/2001
12/8/2000
12/8/2000
12/8/2000
12/8/2000
11/30/2000
11/30/2000
11/30/2000
11/12/2000
11/12/2000



Jason Aldean
Jason Aldean
Jason Aldean
Jason Aldean

Jay Ferguson

Jeff Dunham

Jeff Dunham

Jeff Foxworthy
Jefferson Airplane
Jeremy Camp
Jeremy Camp
Jeremy Camp
Jeremy Camp
Jerrod Niemann
Jerry Reed

Jesus Christ Superstar
Jesus Christ Superstar
Jesus Culture
Jethro Tull

Jim Gaffigan

Jim Gaffigan

Jim Gaffigan
Jimmy Bowen
Jimmy Dean
Jimmy Smith
Joan Jett & The Blackhearts
Joe Diffie

Joe Perry Project
Joe Walsh

Joe Walsh

John Berry

John Cougar
John Cougar
John Cougar
John Cougar Mellencamp
John Denver
John Denver
John Mellencamp
John Mellencamp
John Mellencamp
John Mellencamp
John Michael Montgomery
John Morgan
John Parr

John Waite
Johnny Cash
Johnny Cash
Johnny Cash
Johnny Cash
Johnny Long
Johnny Long
Johnny Mathis
Johnny Mathis
Johnny Winter
Jolo Siwa

Jon Langston
Joni

Jordan Davis
Jordan Davis
Jordan Feliz
Jordan Feliz
Jordan Rager
Josh Groban

Josh Kelley

Josh McDowell
Josh Turner

Josh Turner

Josh Turner
Journey

Journey

Journey

Journey

Journey

Judas Priest
Judas Priest
Judds

Judds

June Taylor Dancers
Justin Moore
Justin Moore
Justin Moore

4/28/2017
5/9/2015
5/8/2012

10/22/2010

5/11/1978

2/10/2011

5/30/2009
5/5/2001

1/17/1972
2/2/2023

11/15/2018

3/19/2015
2/2/2007

1/21/2011

11/1/1971
2/1/1972

11/8/1971

4/22/2017

11/7/1972
9/9/2023

9/21/2018
8/9/2016

11/8/1957

4/23/1967

5/29/1964

12/26/1988
12/3/1994
10/29/1981
8/30/1985
7/21/1974
10/13/1994
11/12/1985

5/14/1983
7/3/1982

11/3/1987

4/24/1980

4/18/1978

11/1/2007

4/12/2005

11/20/2002

10/5/1999

10/22/1995

10/7/2022
9/5/1985

2/13/2003

5/21/1978

3/21/1975

3/25/1969

4/30/1964

12/11/1954
10/12/1953
3/29/2001
11/18/1966
4/28/1973
2/15/2022
10/23/2019
10/26/1984

9/25/2020
5/2/2019

7/15/2023
2/8/2018

11/14/2014
3/8/2005

3/24/2011

9/13/1995
5/2/2010

3/25/2008

10/19/2007

3/31/2017

2/10/2013

7/20/2003

10/16/1998

2/15/1977
1/4/1983

9/18/1979

10/9/1987
4/4/1985

11/3/1955

2/16/2018

11/14/2014

3/24/2011

Kenny Chesney
Montgomery Gentry
Phil Vassar

4 Him

FFH

Nicol Smith

The Darins
Wayne Watson
Cinderella
Dokken

Poison

Slaughter

Blue Oyster Cult
Lynard Skynyrd
Big Tent Revival
Bryan Duncan
Newsong
Rebecca St. James
Shine MK

Third Eye Blind
Vertical Herizon
Counting Crows
Cracker

Live

Alan Jackson
Mark Chestnutt
Creed

Sevendust

Korn

Mindless Self Indulgence
Sick And Twisted
Staind

Gaithers

Mark Wills
Martina McBride
Kid Rock

Ronnie Montrose
Scorpions

4 Him

Nikki Leonti

Russ Taff

Truth

Wayne Watson
98 Degrees
Mandy Moore
No Authority
Vitamin C

John Mellencamp
Cathedrals

Aaron Jeoffrey
Clay Crosse
Margaret Becker
Natalie Grant
Newsong

Tom Petty
Biohazard

Coal Chamber
Insane Clown Posse
Twiztid

Sammy Hagar
Elton John
Gallagher

Ray Boltz

DC Talk

The W's & Jennifer Knapp
Marilyn Manson
Korn

Rob Zombie
Motley Crue

Ce Ce Winans
Kirk Franklin
Trin-l-Tee
Alabama

Cherry Poppin' Daddies
Goo Goo Dolls
Marcy Playground
Reel Big Fish
Aerosmith
Journey

Collin Raye

Patty Loveless

11/3/2000
11/3/2000
11/3/2000
10/6/2000
10/6/2000
10/6/2000
10/6/2000
10/6/2000
8/27/2000
8/27/2000
8/27/2000
8/27/2000
8/2/2000
8/2/2000
7/27/2000
7/27/2000
7/27/2000
7/27/2000
7/27/2000
7/23/2000
7/23/2000
5/25/2000
5/25/2000
5/12/2000
4/29/2000
4/29/2000
4/1/2000
4/1/2000
3/20/2000
3/20/2000
3/20/2000
3/20/2000
3/10/2000
2/19/2000
2/19/2000
1/13/2000
10/28/1999
10/28/1999
10/26/1999
10/26/1999
10/26/1999
10/26/1999
10/26/1999
10/24/1999
10/24/1999
10/24/1999
10/24/1999
10/5/1999
9/11/1999
8/13/1999
8/13/1999
8/13/1999
8/13/1999
8/13/1999
7/21/1999
7/15/1999
7/15/1999
7/15/1999
7/15/1999
6/18/1999
6/8/1999
5/16/1999
5/15/1999
5/4/1999
5/4/1999
4/17/1999
3/26/1999
3/26/1999
3/1/1999
2/2/1999
2/2/1999
2/2/1999
12/16/1998
12/15/1998
12/15/1998
12/15/1998
12/15/1998
11/23/1998
10/16/1998
10/15/1998
10/15/1998



Kacey Musgraves
Kane Brown
Kansas

Kansas

Kansas

Kansas

Kansas

Kari Jobe

Kari Jobe

KB

kb

Keith Anderson
Keith Anderson
Keith Urban
Keith Urban
Keith Urban
Kellie Pickler
Kelly Clarkson
Kelsea Ballerini
Kelsea Ballerini
Kenny Chesney
Kenny Chesney
Kenny Chesney
Kenny Chesney
Kenny Chesney
Kenny Chesney
Kenny Chesney
Kenny Rogers
Kenny Rogers
Kenny Rogers
Kenny Rogers
Kenny Rogers
Kenny Rogers
Kenny Rogers
Kenny Rogers
Kenny Rogers
Kenny Rogers
Kenny Rogers
Kenny Rogers
Kenny Rogers
Kevin Sharp
Kid Rock

Kid Rock

Kid Rock

Kid Rock

Kid Rock
Killswitch Engage
Killswitch Engage
Kim Mitchell
King 810

King Cobra
King Family
Kinks

Kirk Franklin
KISS

KISS

KISS

KISS

KISS

KISS

KISS

KISS

KISS

KISS

KISS

KISS

Kittie

Kittie

Kix

KJ-52

Koe Wetzel
Korn

Korn

Korn

Korn

Korn

Kracker
Kracker

Krocus

Krokus

Kutless

5/16/2013
4/28/2017
2/13/2003
9/12/1982
10/21/1979
12/6/1977
3/24/1977
2/8/2018
1/22/2012
2/17/2022
2/8/2018
3/2/2007
12/1/2005
7/31/2011
6/7/2009
11/6/2005
5/9/2008
10/16/2008
5/18/2023
3/2/2017
5/18/2023
5/16/2013
5/6/2011
8/8/2004
3/28/2003
11/1/2001
11/3/2000
12/2/2004
12/16/2001
12/17/1997
5/3/1990
5/24/1989
5/26/1988
3/23/1987
4/8/1986
10/31/1984
4/19/1983
11/1/1981
10/9/1980
11/24/1978
4/18/1997
9/8/2017
3/26/2013
9/30/2004
3/8/2001
1/13/2000
9/20/2016
7/22/2012
7/11/1985
11/23/2014
3/20/1986
11/6/1973
4/13/1975
2/2/1999
2/16/2020
8/12/2016
4/9/1997
11/18/1992
5/20/1990
12/26/1987
3/20/1986
12/7/1984
9/18/1979
1/24/1977
4/11/1976
12/26/1975
2/26/2001
11/30/2000
6/19/1989
1/23/2011
3/23/2023
3/7/2022
2/4/2020
11/23/2014
3/20/2000
3/26/1999
3/8/2001
5/25/1996
9/1/1983
10/19/1984
1/23/2011

Wilkersons
Newsboys

Third Day
Cathedrals
Brooks and Dunn
David Kersh
Reba McEntire
Terri Clark

Ben Folds Live
Foo Fighters
Gravity Kills
Skavossas

The Crystal Method
Aerosmith

Space Hog

Brian White
Leann Rimes
Lord of the Dance
Lord of the Dance
Clint Black

The Kinleys
Trace Adkins
Anthrax

Pantera

Kenny Rogers
Sawyer Brown
Gaither Trio
Wayne Watson
Sherrie Austin
Trace Adkins
Tracy Lawrence
Beach Boys
Chicago

Alan Jackson
Deana Carter
Artificial Joy Club
Better than Ezra
Dishwalla
Matchbox 20
Violent Femmes
Brooks and Dunn
Reba McEntire
Sammy Hagar
Moody Blues
Helmet

Marilyn Manson
Rasputina

Cheap Trick
Stone Temple Pilots
Crystal Bernard
Kevin Sharp
Sawyer Brown
Ray Boltz

KISS

Bryan White
Vince Gill

Clay Walker
Emilio

James Bonamy
Terri Clark

4 Him

Point of Grace
Marty Stuart
Travis Tritt
Audio Adrenaline

Steven Curtis Chapman

Biohazard

Neurosis

Pantera

Garbage

Smashing Pumpkins

Hootie And The Blowfish
They Must Be Giants
Geoff Moore and the Distance

Newsboys
Plankeye

Faith Hill

Tim McGraw
Cathedral Quartet
Star of Indiana
Filter

10/15/1998
9/15/1998
9/15/1998
9/12/1998
8/16/1998
8/16/1998
8/16/1998
8/16/1998
5/22/1998
5/22/1998
5/22/1998
5/22/1998
5/22/1998
5/17/1998
5/17/1998
5/15/1998
5/15/1998
4/16/1998
4/15/1998
3/14/1998
3/14/1998
3/14/1998
1/16/1998
1/16/1998

12/17/1997

12/17/1997

12/11/1997
12/6/1997

11/16/1997

11/16/1997

11/16/1997
11/5/1997
11/5/1997

10/30/1997

10/30/1997

8/8/1997

8/8/1997

8/8/1997

8/8/1997

8/8/1997
7/25/1997
7/25/1997

7/9/1997
6/15/1997
4/29/1997
4/29/1997
4/29/1997
4/19/1997
4/19/1997
4/18/1997
4/18/1997
4/18/1997
4/11/1997

4/9/1997
3/13/1997
3/13/1997
2/19/1997
2/19/1997
2/19/1997
2/19/1997
12/6/1996
12/6/1996

11/22/1996

11/22/1996

11/21/1996

11/21/1996

11/19/1996

11/19/1996

11/19/1996

10/30/1996

10/30/1996

10/24/1996

10/24/1996

10/17/1996

10/17/1996

10/17/1996

10/11/1996

10/11/1996

9/6/1996
8/8/1996
7/7/1996



Kylie Morgan

LA Guns

Lacey Sturm
Lari White
Larkin Poe

Larry the Cable Guy
Larry the Cable Guy
Larry the Cable Guy
Laura Story
Lauren Daigle
Lauren Daigle
Lauren Daigle
Lavern Baker
Lawrence Welk
Lawrence Welk
Lawrence Welk
Lawrence Welk
Leann Rimes
Lecrae

Lecrae

Ledger

Lee Brice

Lee Greenwood
Lee Roy Parnell
Leeland

Leland

Leon Russell
Leon Russell

Les Elgart
Levert

Levert

Levi Lowrey
Liberace
Liberace
Liberace
Liberace

Life of Agony

Lil' Corey

Lil' Romeo

Lil Wayne

Linda Davis
Linda Davis
Lindsay McCaul
Lindsey Pagano
Little Big Town
Little River Band
Little Texas
Little Texas

Live

Loggins & Messina
Lone Ranger
Lonnie Shorr
Lord of the Dance
Lord of the Dance
Loretta Lynn
Loretta Lynn
Loretta Lynn
Los Lobos

Lou Gramm

Lou Thesz
Loudness
Loudness

Louis Armstrong
Louis Armstrong
Louis Nye

Love and Hate
Loverboy
Loverboy
Loverboy
Loverboy

Lovin Spoonful
LSD

Luke Bryan
Luke Bryan
Luke Bryan
Luke Bryan
Lynard Skynyrd
Lynard Skynyrd
Lynard Skynyrd
Lynch Mob
Magnum

11/16/2023
5/13/1988
5/4/2022
9/28/1995
1/15/2019
5/4/2007
5/5/2005
4/14/2005
2/21/2014
9/24/2021
4/22/2017
2/18/2016
11/8/1957
6/9/1982
8/29/1975
9/7/1971
10/1/1962
5/15/1998
7/15/2023
3/20/2014
3/28/2019
6/17/2022
4/19/1984
12/3/1994
10/15/2011
11/29/2007
5/7/1974
3/25/1973
4/30/1960
6/2/1994
11/23/1993
1/11/2013
4/27/1972
11/21/1969
11/10/1963
5/15/1954
8/11/2005
5/24/2002
5/24/2002
9/14/2007
3/20/1996
3/16/1991
3/1/2012
3/7/2002
11/6/2005
7/14/1977
6/23/1995
10/8/1993
5/12/2000
10/19/1975
9/16/1966
4/19/1983
4/16/1998
4/15/1998
10/23/1977
2/26/1976
9/27/1968
11/1/2007
6/3/1990
9/17/1953
9/7/1986
9/13/1985
12/18/1966
3/23/1955
4/12/1967
11/21/1990
2/10/2013
8/20/1986
8/27/1983
6/26/1982
12/6/1966
5/26/1993
10/23/2019
2/21/2013
5/8/2012
10/22/2010
8/2/2000
11/4/1993
6/13/1975
5/12/1991
4/15/1982

Ozzy Osbourne
Prong

Seven Mary Three
Kracker

Mark Lowery
Point of Grace
Brooks and Dunn
Carmen

Statler Brothers
Michael W. Smith
Billy Dean

Linda Davis

Reba McEntire
Audio Adrenaline
DC Talk

David Ball

Rick Trevino
Tracy Lawrence
All 4 One

Ashley Cleveland
Ragamuffin

Rich Mullins
David Lee Roth

John Michael Montgomery

Alan Jackson
Lari White

Pete Droge

Tom Petty

Josh McDowell
Newsboys
Canadian Brass
Star of Indiana
Queensryche
Type O Negative
Blackhawk

Little Texas

Tim McGraw
White Zombie
Sawyer Brown
Van Halen
Brooks and Dunn
David Ball

Amy Grant

Gary Chapman
Diamond Rio
Joe Diffie

Lee Roy Parnell
Travis Tritt
Chonda Pierce
Mark Lowery
Paul Aldrich
Archer Park
John Berry
Tanya Tucker
Newsboys
Steven Curtis Chapman
Richard Marx
Mint Condition
Salt N' Pepa
Bearfoot
Fabolous Thunderbirds
Levert

Marshall Tucker Band
Outlaws

Clay Walker
Mark Chestnutt
Diamond Rio
Sawyer Brown
Tim McGraw
Audio Adrenaline
DC Talk

Bob Dylan
Carmen

Billy Ray Cyrus
Moody Blues
Alan Jackson
Pam Tillis

B.B.D.

Levert

Silk

SWV

7/7/1996
7/7/1996
6/30/1996
5/25/1996
5/11/1996
5/11/1996
4/19/1996
4/15/1996
4/13/1996
4/9/1996
3/20/1996
3/20/1996
3/20/1996
3/11/1996
3/11/1996
12/9/1995
12/9/1995
12/9/1995
11/20/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/23/1995
10/22/1995
10/22/1995
9/28/1995
9/28/1995
9/18/1995
9/18/1995
9/13/1995
9/13/1995
8/3/1995
8/3/1995
7/8/1995
7/8/1995
6/23/1995
6/23/1995
6/23/1995
5/23/1995
4/28/1995
4/18/1995
3/30/1995
3/30/1995
3/9/1995
3/9/1995
2/14/1995
12/3/1994
12/3/1994
12/3/1994
12/2/1994
12/2/1994
12/2/1994
10/13/1994
10/13/1994
10/13/1994
9/9/1994
9/9/1994
8/7/1994
7/2/1994
7/2/1994
6/2/1994
6/2/1994
6/2/1994
6/2/1994
6/2/1994
5/20/1994
5/20/1994
4/29/1994
4/29/1994
4/29/1994
4/23/1994
4/23/1994
4/22/1994
4/7/1994
3/23/1994
3/4/1994
2/27/1994
2/27/1994
11/23/1993
11/23/1993
11/23/1993
11/23/1993



Mandisa
Mandisa
Mandisa
Mandy Moore
Manfred Mann
Manic Drive

Mannheim Steamroller
Mannheim Steamroller

Marcy Playground
Margaret Becker
Marilyn Manson
Marilyn Manson
Marilyn Manson
Marilyn Maxwell
Mark Alan

Mark Chestnutt
Mark Chestnutt
Mark Chestnutt
Mark Chestnutt
Mark Lowery
Mark Lowery
Mark Lowery
Mark Wills
Marshall Tucker Band
Marshall Tucker Band
Martin Moreno
Martina McBride
Martina McBride
Martina McBride
Martina McBride
Martina McBride
Martina McBride
Marty Stuart

Mary Chapin-Carpenter

Matchbox 20
Matricia Berg
Matt Maher
Matt Maher
Matt Stell
Matthew West
Matthew West
Matthew West
Matthew West
Matthew West
Maze

MC Hammer

MC Hammer
McDuffy Lane
Megadeth
Megadeth
Megadeth
Megadeth

Mel Tillis
MercyMe
MercyMe
MercyMe
MercyMe
MercyMe
MercyMe
MercyMe

Merle Haggard
Merle Haggard
Merle Haggard
Merle Haggard
Metallica
Metallica
Metallica
Metallica

Micah Tyler
Michael Bolton
Michael Ray
Michael Taitt
Michael W. Smith
Michael W. Smith
Michael W. Smith
Michael W. Smith
Michael W. Smith
Michael W. Smith
Michelle Tumes
Michelle Wright
Midland

3/8/2020
3/28/2019
3/7/2008
10/24/1999
3/17/1977
3/28/2019
12/5/2006
12/2/2003
12/15/1998
8/13/1999
8/11/2019
4/17/1999
4/29/1997
11/22/1953
2/20/2005
4/29/2000
5/20/1994
4/30/1993
11/14/1991
12/14/2001
5/11/1996
12/2/1994
2/19/2000
6/2/1994
7/12/1981
10/13/2022
2/25/2010
6/22/2007
1/20/2006
4/29/2004
12/15/2002
2/19/2000
11/22/1996
3/18/1993
8/8/1997
8/24/1991
10/28/2018
10/29/2016
11/21/2019
11/15/2018
2/18/2016
1/20/2013
3/1/2012
2/4/2005
4/15/1977
7/31/1992
11/2/1990
11/30/1982
4/21/2022
10/14/2010
8/11/2005
11/16/2001
4/10/1980
11/17/2023
10/23/2022
4/27/2019
12/1/2016
4/23/2010
3/7/2008
10/18/2003
8/24/1991
5/26/1983
3/25/1976
11/23/1973
8/25/2004
11/25/1991
6/25/1989
7/16/1986
4/27/2019
9/11/1991
6/17/2022
2/4/2005
12/9/2004
10/18/2003
11/29/2002
4/9/1996
3/8/1993
5/12/1991
2/8/2002
2/11/1993
10/5/2018

Bad Company
Brother Cane
Lynard Skynyrd
Little Texas
Travis Tritt
Trisha Yearwood
Petra

Gaither Trio
Aerosmith
Damn Yankees
Jackyl

LSD

Poison

Steve Green
Chris Ledoux
Mark Chestnutt
Sawyer Brown
Beach Boys

Mary Chapin-Carpenter

Vince Gill

DC Talk
Michael W. Smith
Black Crowes
Alabama
Diamond Rio
Michelle Wright
Damn Yankees
Jackyl
Slaughter

KISS

Chicago

Moody Blues
Def Leppard
Boyz Il Men
MC Hammer
TLC

Restless Heart
Roughshod
Tracy Lawrence
Skid Row

Van Halen
Metallica
Conway Twitty
George Jones
Mark Chestnutt
Sandi Patti
Michael Bolton
Oleta Adams
Clint Black
Matricia Berg
Merle Haggard
Bad Company
Damn Yankees
Whitney Houston
Robert Cray
Steve Winwood
After Seven
Cinderella

DC Talk

Lynch Mob
Michael W. Smith
Nelson

Aaron Tippin
Patty Loveless
Ricky Van Shelton
Queensryche
Suicidal Tendencies
Linda Davis
Reba McEntire
Restless Heart
AC/DC

Love and Hate
Alan Jackson
Randy Travis
Shenandoah
En Vogue

MC Hammer
Vanilla Ice

Bad Company
Damn Yankees
Poison

11/4/1993
11/4/1993
11/4/1993
10/8/1993
10/8/1993
10/8/1993
10/1/1993
9/17/1993
6/22/1993
5/26/1993
5/26/1993
5/26/1993
5/26/1993
5/15/1993
4/30/1993
4/30/1993
4/30/1993
3/25/1993
3/18/1993
3/18/1993
3/8/1993
3/8/1993
3/3/1993
2/11/1993
2/11/1993
2/11/1993
12/17/1992
12/17/1992
12/17/1992
11/18/1992
10/8/1992
10/8/1992
8/26/1992
7/31/1992
7/31/1992
7/31/1992
7/17/1992
7/17/1992
7/17/1992
5/16/1992
2/24/1992
11/25/1991
11/14/1991
11/14/1991
11/14/1991
9/19/1991
9/11/1991
9/11/1991
8/24/1991
8/24/1991
8/24/1991
7/10/1991
7/10/1991
6/19/1991
5/28/1991
5/28/1991
5/19/1991
5/12/1991
5/12/1991
5/12/1991
5/12/1991
5/12/1991
5/5/1991
5/5/1991
5/5/1991
5/2/1991
5/2/1991
3/16/1991
3/16/1991
3/16/1991
11/21/1990
11/21/1990
11/11/1990
11/11/1990
11/11/1990
11/2/1990
11/2/1990
11/2/1990
11/1/1990
11/1/1990
10/7/1990



Midnight Star

Milli Vanilli
Mindless Self Indulgence
Mint Condition
Miranda Lambert
Miranda Lambert
Mitchell Tenpenny
Mitchell Tenpenny
Molly Hatchet
Molly Hatchet
Molly Hatchet
Moms Mabley
Monkees
Montgomery Gentry
Montgomery Gentry
Montgomery Gentry
Moody Blues
Moody Blues
Moody Blues
Moody Blues
Morbid Angel
Motels

Motionless In White
Motionless In White
Motley Crue
Motley Crue
Motley Crue
Motley Crue
Motley Crue
Mountain
Nashville Pussy
Nat King Cole
Natalie Grant
Natalie Grant
Natalie Grant
National Acrobats of Taiwan
Nazareth

Nazareth

Nazareth

NBA All Star Game
Neil Diamond
Nelson

Neurosis
Nevermore

New Rider of Purple Sage
New Years Day
Newsboys
Newsboys
Newsboys
Newsboys
Newsboys
Newsboys
Newsboys
Newsboys
Newsboys
Newsboys
Newsboys
Newsboys
Newsboys United
Newsboys United
Newsong
Newsong
Newsong
Newsong
Newsong
Newsong
Newsong
Newsong
Newsong
Newsong
Newsong
Newsong
Newsong
Newsong
Newsong
Newsong
Newsong
Newsong
Newsong
Newsong
Newsong

12/11/1986
7/11/1990
3/20/2000

7/2/1994

10/16/2015
3/24/2011
9/25/2020

5/2/2019

10/29/1981

11/24/1980
11/8/1979
9/17/1964

11/10/1986
4/22/2005
11/1/2001
11/3/2000
6/15/1997

3/4/1994
10/8/1992
6/21/1986

11/30/2000
9/12/1980
8/16/2023

9/6/2022
2/21/2006
3/1/1999
3/21/1990
9/13/1985

12/26/1975
5/13/1974
12/8/2000

10/29/1953
10/1/2016

2/7/2003
8/13/1999
3/1/2005

10/29/1981

12/24/1978
1/24/1978
1/13/1953
4/15/1972
5/12/1991

11/19/1996
8/11/2005

5/7/1974

11/21/2018
3/18/2018
4/23/2016
3/20/2014

10/15/2011
1/23/2011
3/11/2010

11/14/2004

2/8/2002
9/15/1998

10/17/1996

9/13/1995
9/9/1994
3/8/2020

3/28/2019
2/2/2023

2/17/2022

2/20/2020

3/28/2019
2/8/2018

3/23/2017

2/18/2016

3/19/2015

3/20/2014

1/20/2013

1/22/2012

1/23/2011

3/11/2010

3/13/2009
3/7/2008
2/2/2007
2/4/2005
2/6/2004
2/7/2003
2/8/2002

7/27/2000

Warrant
Alabama

Clint Black

James Taylor
Gaither Trio
Chicago

Milli Vanill
Seduction

Young MC
Carmen

Lou Gramm
Steve Miller

KISS

Dolly Parton
Kenny Rogers
Faster Pussycat
Motley Crue
Clint Black

Reba McEntire
Ricky Van Shelton
Great White
Tesla

Henry Lee Summer
Rainmakers

Ozzy Osbourne
Vixen

White Lion
Metallica

Bad Company

Kix

Kenny Rogers
Oak Ridge Boys
Bullet Boys
Cinderella
Winger

Carmen

Alabama

Charlie Daniels
Cheap Trick
House of Lords
Joan Jett & The Blackhearts
Poison

Van Halen
Stryper

Amy Grant
Scorpions

Kenny Rogers
Sandi Patti
AC/DC

LA Guns

David Lee Roth
KISS

Ted Nugent
Aerosmith
Carmen

Alice Cooper
Faster Pussycat
Frehley's Comet
John Cougar Mellencamp
Def Leppard
Tesla

Tina Turner
Judds

Starship

Night Ranger
Outfield

Poison

Ratt

Stevie Ray Vaughn
Gaither Trio
Huey Lewis & The News
Robert Cray Band
REO Speedwagon
Kenny Rogers
Midnight Star
Triumph

Don Wharton

Gary Pucket & The Union Gap

Grass Roots
Herman's Hermits
Monkees

10/7/1990
9/20/1990
9/20/1990
9/18/1990
9/8/1990
8/1/1990
7/11/1990
7/11/1990
7/11/1990
6/29/1990
6/3/1990
6/3/1990
5/20/1990
5/3/1990
5/3/1990
3/21/1990
3/21/1990
11/3/1989
11/3/1989
11/3/1989
9/24/1989
9/24/1989
8/12/1989
8/12/1989
7/21/1989
7/21/1989
7/21/1989
6/25/1989
6/19/1989
6/19/1989
5/24/1989
5/24/1989
5/18/1989
5/18/1989
5/18/1989
4/21/1989
3/30/1989
3/30/1989
12/26/1988
12/26/1988
12/26/1988
11/18/1988
10/26/1988
10/24/1988
10/13/1988
9/22/1988
5/26/1988
5/16/1988
5/13/1988
5/13/1988
3/15/1988
12/26/1987
12/26/1987
11/30/1987
11/16/1987
11/5/1987
11/5/1987
11/5/1987
11/3/1987
10/30/1987
10/30/1987
10/22/1987
10/9/1987
7/29/1987
7/17/1987
7/17/1987
6/26/1987
6/26/1987
6/14/1987
5/9/1987
4/8/1987
4/8/1987
3/24/1987
3/23/1987
12/11/1986
11/28/1986
11/16/1986
11/10/1986
11/10/1986
11/10/1986
11/10/1986



Newsong
Nickelback
Nickelback
Nicky Cruz
Nicol Smith
Night Ranger
Night Ranger
Nikki Leonti
Nine Inch Nails
Nine Inch Nails
No Authority
Norman Vincent Peale
Nothing Face
Nothing More
O.AR

Oak Ridge Boys
Oak Ridge Boys
Oak Ridge Boys
Oak Ridge Boys
Oak Ridge Boys
OBB

Old Dominion
Old Dominion
Oleta Adams
Osmonds

Our Lady Peace
Outfield
Outlaws
Outlaws

Ozark Mountain Daredevils
Ozzy Osbourne
Ozzy Osbourne
Ozzy Osbourne
Ozzy Osbourne
Ozzy Osbourne
P.0.D.

Pacific Gas Electric
Paige

Palaye Royale
Pam Tillis
Pancho Gonzales
Pantera
Pantera
Pantera
Pantera

Papa Roach
Papa Roach
Parmalee

Pat Benetar
Pat Boone
Patty Loveless
Patty Loveless
Paul Aldrich
Paul Anka

Paul McCartney
Paul Revere & The Raiders
Paul Williams
Pete Droge
Peter Frampton
Peter Furler
Peter Nero
Peter, Paul & Mary
Petra

Petra

Phat Chance
Phil Vassar

Phil Vassar

Phil Vassar
Plankeye
Plumb

Plus One

Plus One

Poco

Point Blank
Point Blank
Point of Grace
Point of Grace
Point of Grace
Point of Grace
Poison

Poison

8/13/1999
9/15/2010
2/6/2006
11/7/1971
10/6/2000
7/17/1987
8/10/1985
10/26/1999
11/18/2008
2/23/2006
10/24/1999
5/28/1958
7/26/2003
10/7/2014
4/10/2004
5/24/1989
5/4/1986
4/4/1985
2/25/1983
3/13/1980
4/23/2016
11/16/2023
5/2/2019
9/11/1991
8/17/1971
7/9/2003
7/17/1987
6/2/1994
11/8/1979
6/27/1980
7/7/1996
7/21/1989
7/16/1986
6/1/1984
4/15/1982
2/15/2013
10/23/1970
2/8/2002
8/11/2019
2/27/1994
5/11/1958
2/26/2001
11/30/2000
1/16/1998
11/19/1996
3/7/2019
2/16/2009
5/1/2014
7/29/1981
4/4/1971
10/15/1998
5/5/1991
12/2/1994
11/8/1957
6/3/2019
3/31/1968
11/8/1957
9/18/1995
6/9/1979
1/22/2012
10/14/1965
3/5/1964
10/1/1993
6/6/1985
2/8/2002
9/17/2005
11/1/2001
11/3/2000
10/17/1996
3/20/2014
2/7/2003
11/12/2000
7/2/1977
11/12/1981
11/8/1979
12/9/2004
10/2/2001
12/6/1996
5/11/1996
8/27/2000
5/26/1993

Alice Cooper
Vinnie Vincent Invasion
Anne Murray
.38 Special

Bon Jovi

David Lee Roth
AC/DC

Loudness
Dokken
Loverboy

Beach Boys
Metallica

Ozzy Osbourne
Eddie Murphy
Weather Girls
Willie Nelson
Fixx

Moody Blues
Aerosmith

Ted Nugent
Sandi Patti

Oak Ridge Boys
Bachman—Turner Overdrive
Van Halen

Amy Grant

B.J. Thomas
Kenny Rogers
Sawyer Brown
Earl Thomas Conley
Hank Williams Jr.
King Cobra

KISS

Autograph

Heart

John Cougar
Cheap Trick
Loudness
Motley Crue
John Parr

Tina Turner
Foreigner

Joe Walsh

Night Ranger
Van Zant
Crosby, Stills & Nash
Bryan Adams
Kim Mitchell
Ratt

Petra

Gaither Trio
Tubes

Utopia

Exile

Judds

Oak Ridge Boys
Dokken

Ronnie James Dio
Triumph

Sandi Patti

KISS
Queensryche
REO Speedwagon
Survivor

Zebra

Billy Squier

Ratt

Crystal Gayle
Kenny Rogers
Sawyer Brown
Joni

Krokus

Sammy Hagar
Conway Twitty
Yes

Dr. Gonzo

Huey Lewis & The News
Van Halen

Bon Jovi
Scorpions

Hank Williams Jr.
Beach Boys

11/4/1986
11/4/1986
10/22/1986
10/5/1986
10/5/1986
9/22/1986
9/7/1986
9/7/1986
8/20/1986
8/20/1986
8/3/1986
7/16/1986
7/16/1986
7/6/1986
7/6/1986
6/26/1986
6/21/1986
6/21/1986
5/29/1986
5/29/1986
5/27/1986
5/4/1986
5/2/1986
5/2/1986
4/11/1986
4/8/1986
4/8/1986
4/8/1986
4/4/1986
4/4/1986
3/20/1986
3/20/1986
2/18/1986
2/18/1986
11/12/1985
10/15/1985
9/13/1985
9/13/1985
9/5/1985
9/5/1985
8/30/1985
8/30/1985
8/10/1985
8/10/1985
7/20/1985
7/11/1985
7/11/1985
7/3/1985
6/6/1985
5/3/1985
4/21/1985
4/21/1985
4/4/1985
4/4/1985
4/4/1985
1/21/1985
1/21/1985
1/3/1985
12/11/1984
12/7/1984
12/7/1984
11/23/1984
11/23/1984
11/23/1984
11/8/1984
11/8/1984
10/31/1984
10/31/1984
10/31/1984
10/26/1984
10/19/1984
10/19/1984
10/6/1984
8/17/1984
7/11/1984
7/11/1984
6/30/1984
6/23/1984
6/23/1984
6/22/1984
6/6/1984



Poison

Poison

Poison

Pop Evil

Pop Evil

Porter Wagoner
President Ford
President Richard M. Nixon
Prong

Puddle of Mudd
Queen

Queen
Queensryche
Queensryche
Queensryche
Quiet Riot

Rachel Lampa
Radio City Christmas Spectacular
Raelynn
Ragamuffin
Rainbow
Rainmakers
Ralph Marterie
Ralph Marterie
Ralph Nadar

Ram Jam

Randy Houser
Randy Houser
Randy Travis
Rare Earth

Rare Earth

Rascal Flatts
Rascal Flatts
Rascal Flatts
Rascal Flatts
Rascal Flatts
Rasputina

Ratt

Ratt

Ratt

Ray Boltz

Ray Boltz

Ray Charles

Ray Charles

Reba McEntire
Reba McEntire
Reba McEntire
Reba McEntire
Reba McEntire
Reba McEntire
Reba McEntire
Rebecca Lynn Howard
Rebecca St. James
Rebecca St. James
RED

RED

RED

RED

Red Foley

Red River

Reel Big Fish

Reel Big Fish
Relient K

Relient K
Remedy Drive
Rend Collective
Rend Collective
Rend Collective
Rend Collective
Renee

REO Speedwagon
REO Speedwagon
REO Speedwagon
REO Speedwagon
REO Speedwagon
REO Speedwagon
REO Speedwagon
REO Speedwagon
Restless Heart
Restless Heart
Revive

10/7/1990
11/18/1988
6/26/1987
5/25/2016
7/22/2012
5/27/1974
5/2/1976
10/20/1970
7/7/1996
2/11/2010
2/29/1976
3/10/1975
7/8/1995
5/2/1991
12/7/1984
1/23/1984
2/4/2005
11/24/2009
10/16/2015
10/23/1995
5/16/1982
8/12/1989
5/13/1967
10/29/1953
3/31/1971
12/15/1977
3/3/2023
10/13/2016
11/11/1990
8/26/1972
11/25/1970
10/5/2012
9/18/2009
5/9/2008
12/1/2005
8/8/2004
4/29/1997
6/26/1987
7/3/1985
11/8/1984
5/15/1999
4/11/1997
10/1/1963
11/23/1962
10/14/2011
10/16/2008
8/16/1998
7/25/1997
3/20/1996
3/16/1991
11/3/1989
12/2/2004
11/14/2004
7/27/2000
2/20/2020
2/18/2016
1/20/2013
1/23/2011
11/8/1955
2/7/1983
8/4/2001
12/15/1998
5/12/2005
2/6/2004
4/23/2010
10/23/2022
3/28/2019
11/5/2015
3/9/2011
2/2/2023
7/20/2003
2/22/2002
3/24/1987
11/23/1984
2/7/1983
8/12/1979
4/23/1978
12/27/1974
7/17/1992
3/16/1991
3/11/2010

Ozzy Osbourne
.38 Special
Eddie Money
Barbara Mandrell
Lee Greenwood
Girlschool
Quiet Riot

Def Leppard
Krocus
Loverboy
Zebra

James Taylor
Sammy Hagar
ZZ Top

Rick Springfield
Sparks

Merle Haggard
John Cougar
Crystal Gayle
Kenny Rogers
Lonnie Shorr
Golden Earring
Triumph
Bellamy Brothers
Oak Ridge Boys
Hall and Oates
Steel Breeze
Red River

REO Speedwagon
Heaven

Judas Priest
Billy Squier
Rockets
Charlie Daniels
McDuffy Lane
Kansas

After The Fire
Van Halen
Aldo Nova
Cheap Trick
Saxon

John Cougar
Alliance
Loverboy
Lawrence Welk
.38 Special

Iron Maiden
Rainbow
Gaither Trio
Conway Twitty
Ronnie McDowell
Magnum

Ozzy Osbourne
UFO

Alabama

J. Geils Band
Point Blank
Dottie West
Kenny Rogers
Joe Perry Project
Molly Hatchet
Nazareth
Beach Boys
Pat Benetar
Fireball

Frankie & The Knockouts

Marshall Tucker Band
Ted Nugent

ZZ Top

Statler Brothers
Brenda Lee

Bill Cosby

.38 Special
Cheap Trick
Sha-Na-Na
Charlie Daniels
Charlie Daniels
Molly Hatchet
Black Sabbath
Blue Oyster Cult
Kenny Rogers

6/1/1984
5/17/1984
5/17/1984
4/19/1984
4/19/1984
1/23/1984
1/23/1984

9/1/1983

9/1/1983
8/27/1983
8/27/1983
7/31/1983
7/17/1983
7/17/1983

7/1/1983

7/1/1983
5/26/1983
5/14/1983
4/19/1983
4/19/1983
4/19/1983
3/11/1983
3/11/1983
2/25/1983
2/25/1983
2/22/1983
2/22/1983

2/7/1983

2/7/1983

1/4/1983

1/4/1983
12/8/1982
12/8/1982

11/30/1982
11/30/1982
9/12/1982
7/31/1982
7/31/1982
7/10/1982
7/10/1982
7/10/1982

7/3/1982
6/26/1982
6/26/1982

6/9/1982
5/16/1982
5/16/1982
5/16/1982
4/23/1982
4/16/1982
4/16/1982
4/15/1982
4/15/1982
4/15/1982
2/14/1982

12/18/1981
11/12/1981
11/1/1981
11/1/1981
10/29/1981
10/29/1981
10/29/1981
10/13/1981
7/29/1981
7/12/1981
7/12/1981
7/12/1981
6/25/1981
6/10/1981
4/25/1981
4/25/1981
4/12/1981
3/27/1981
3/27/1981
2/22/1981
1/3/1981
1/2/1981
11/24/1980
10/23/1980
10/23/1980
10/9/1980



Rich Mullins
Richard Marx
Rick Springfield
Rick Trevino
Ricky Dillard
Ricky Skaggs
Ricky Van Shelton
Ricky Van Shelton
Riley Clemmons
Riley Clemmons
Rob Zombie

Rob Zombie

Rob Zombie

Rob Zombie
Robert Cray
Robert Cray Band
Robert Finley
Robert Pierre
Robin Trower
Rockets

Rocky Marciano
Roger Williams
Rolling Stones
Ron White
Ronald Reagan
Ronnie James Dio
Ronnie McDowell
Ronnie Milsap
Ronnie Montrose
Ronnie Robertson
Ronnie Robertson
Ronnie Robertson
Ronnie Robertson
Ronnie Robertson
Roseanne Barr
Roughshod

Roy Buchanan
Roy Clark

Roy Rogers

Royal Irish Brigade
Royal Tailor
Royal Tailor

Rush

Rush

Rush

Russ Taff

Russell Dickerson
Ryan Hurd

Ryan Stephenson
Saint Asonia

Salt N' Pepa

Salt N' Pepa
Sammy Hagar
Sammy Hagar
Sammy Hagar
Sammy Hagar
Sanctus Real
Sanctus Real
Sandi Patti

Sandi Patti

Sandi Patti

Sandi Patti
Santana

Sara Evans

Sarah Buxton
Sarah Vaughn
Saving Abel
Sawyer Brown
Sawyer Brown
Sawyer Brown
Sawyer Brown
Sawyer Brown
Sawyer Brown
Sawyer Brown
Saxon

Scorpions
Scorpions
Scorpions
Scorpions

Scots Guards
Seals & Crofts

10/23/1995
8/7/1994
7/1/1983
12/9/1995
8/13/2016
8/11/2003

5/5/1991
11/3/1989
7/15/2023
2/20/2020
8/11/2019
5/25/2016
7/16/2006
3/26/1999
5/28/1991

4/8/1987
9/20/2022
3/11/2010
4/27/1975
12/8/1982

11/15/1955

10/11/1963

11/12/1964
5/5/2005

5/16/1978
1/21/1985
4/16/1982
3/25/1977

10/28/1999

10/28/1969

11/18/1968

10/31/1967

10/4/1966
11/2/1965
5/16/2019
7/17/1992
4/14/1977
11/7/1969
4/11/1953
11/6/1964
1/20/2013

3/1/2012
4/28/1980
5/11/1978
4/14/1977

10/26/1999
3/2/2017
3/2/2017

4/23/2016
12/5/2023
11/3/2016
7/2/1994
6/18/1999
7/9/1997
10/19/1984
7/17/1983
1/22/2012
2/2/2007
9/19/1991
5/16/1988
5/27/1986
12/11/1984
3/16/1973
10/19/2007
2/25/2010
10/29/1953
2/16/2009
12/17/1997
4/18/1997
4/28/1995
4/29/1994
4/30/1993
4/8/1986
10/31/1984
7/10/1982
10/28/1999
9/22/1988
6/23/1984
7/31/1979
11/25/1955
8/17/1977

Commodores
Gaither Trio
AC/DC
Blackfoot

Cars

Motels

Heart

Cats

Van Halen
Allman Bros
Ozark Mountain Daredevils
Tom Petty

ZZ Top

Waylon Jennings
Rush

John Denver
Mel Tillis

Oak Ridge Boys
Beach Boys

Bar Kays
Fatback

Instant Funk
Foreigner
Barbara Mandrell
Statler Brothers
Molly Hatchet
Outlaws

Point Blank
Faith Band
Kansas
Englebert Humperdink
lan Hunter

Styx

Judas Priest
KISS

Sha-Na-Na
Shirelles

Faith Band

REO Speedwagon
AC/DC
Scorpions

Ted Nugent
Faith Band
Peter Frampton
Art Holst

Bob Richards
Dr. Joyce Brothers
Earl Nightengale
Hurb True

Billy Joel
Nazareth

Dottie West
Kenny Rogers
Steve Martin
U.S. Army Field Band
AC/DC
Aerosmith
Statler Brothers
Foreigner
Johnny Cash
Ronald Reagan
Jay Ferguson
Rush

Uriah Heep
Babys

Hounds

REO Speedwagon
John Denver
Bob Seger
Sweet

Be Bop Deluxe
Blue Oyster Cult
Gaither Trio
Nazareth

Bob Seger
AC/DC

Ram Jam

Styx

Kansas

Tom Jones
Conway Twitty

9/27/1980
9/25/1980
9/21/1980
9/21/1980
9/12/1980
9/12/1980
7/21/1980
7/12/1980
7/12/1980
6/27/1980
6/27/1980
6/14/1980
5/10/1980
4/29/1980
4/28/1980
4/24/1980
4/10/1980
3/13/1980
2/22/1980
12/21/1979
12/21/1979
12/21/1979
11/18/1979
11/16/1979
11/16/1979
11/8/1979
11/8/1979
11/8/1979
10/21/1979
10/21/1979
10/15/1979
10/3/1979
10/3/1979
9/18/1979
9/18/1979
8/15/1979
8/15/1979
8/12/1979
8/12/1979
7/31/1979
7/31/1979
7/31/1979
6/9/1979
6/9/1979
5/23/1979
5/23/1979
5/23/1979
5/23/1979
5/23/1979
4/22/1979
12/24/1978
11/24/1978
11/24/1978
11/14/1978
10/15/1978
10/3/1978
10/3/1978
10/1/1978
7/16/1978
5/21/1978
5/16/1978
5/11/1978
5/11/1978
5/11/1978
4/23/1978
4/23/1978
4/23/1978
4/18/1978
4/14/1978
4/14/1978
3/27/1978
3/27/1978
3/24/1978
1/24/1978
12/27/1977
12/15/1977
12/15/1977
12/15/1977
12/6/1977
10/28/1977
10/23/1977



Seals & Crofts
Sean B

Seduction

Seether

Seether

Seether
Serpendipity Singers
Seven Mary Three
Sevendust
Sha-Na-Na
Sha-Na-Na

Shania Twain
Shenandoah
Sherrie Austin
Shine MK
Shinedown
Shinedown
Shinedown
Shinedown
Shinedown
Shirelles

Shotgun

Sick And Twisted
Sidewalk Prophets
Sidewalk Prophets
Sidewalk Prophets
Silk

Simple Plan
Sir-Mix-A-Lot
Skavossas

Skid Row

Skillet

Skillet

Skillet

Skillet

Skillet

Skillet

Skitch Henderson
Skitch Henderson
Slaughter
Slaughter

Slayer

Slipknot

Smashing Pumpkins
Smothers Brothers
Snooky Lanson
Sonia Leigh

Sonny & Cher
Sonny & Cher
Sons of Sylvia
Soulja Boy

Space Hog

Sparks
Spider-Webb-Holley Mims TV
Stacy Hanson
Staind

Staind

Staind

Stan Kenton

Star of Indiana
Star of Indiana
Starcastle

Stars In Stereo
Starset

Starship

Statler Brothers
Statler Brothers
Statler Brothers
Statler Brothers
Statler Brothers
Steel Breeze

Steel Magnolia
Stephanie Smith
Steppenwolf
Steve Azar

Steve Green

Steve Martin
Steve Miller

Steve Winwood
Steven Curtis Chapman
Steven Curtis Chapman

7/13/1974
2/2/2023
7/11/1990
5/4/2022
10/31/2007
7/9/2003
4/4/1973
6/30/1996
4/1/2000
2/22/1981
8/15/1979
5/14/2004
11/11/1990
11/16/1997
7/27/2000
4/27/2023
3/7/2019
2/15/2013
2/11/2010
7/9/2003
8/15/1979
4/15/1977
3/20/2000
2/18/2016
1/20/2013
3/11/2010
11/23/1993
5/12/2005
3/23/2002
5/22/1998
5/16/1992
12/5/2023
2/17/2022
3/19/2015
1/22/2012
3/29/2011
3/7/2008
11/9/1963
11/12/1960
8/27/2000
12/17/1992
10/14/2010
11/23/2014
10/30/1996

9/15/1953
2/25/2012
4/20/1973
3/19/1972
4/12/2010
6/13/2008
5/17/1998
7/1/1983
3/12/1958
2/20/2005
5/8/2012
3/30/2001
3/20/2000
10/21/1952
8/8/1996
8/3/1995
4/14/1977
5/8/2013
5/4/2022
7/29/1987
4/13/1996
4/25/1981
11/16/1979
10/1/1978
3/25/1977
2/22/1983
10/14/2011
3/13/2009
5/8/1970
8/15/2002
5/15/1993
11/14/1978
6/3/1990
5/28/1991
2/2/2007
3/3/2005

Loretta Lynn
Aerosmith
Brownsville Station
Seals & Crofts
Doobie Brothers
Little River Band
America

Poco

Ted Nugent
Emerson, Lake & Palmer
Foreigner

Heart

Walter Egan
Charlie Pride
Bottom & Company
Maze

Shotgun

Roy Buchanan
Rush

Starcastle

Ronnie Milsap
Statler Brothers
Tammy Wynette
Kansas

Gary Wright
Manfred Mann
Boston

ZZ Top

Black Sabbath
Journey

Target

KISS

Uriah Heep

Ted Nugent

Black Oak Arkansas
Foghat
Checkmates

Elvis Presley

Yes

America
Carpenters

Franki Vallie & Four Seasons
Aerosmith
President Ford
Artful Dodger
KISS

Blue Oyster Cult
Wishbone Ash
Gaither Trio

Merle Haggard
Electric Light Orchestra
Queen

Conway Twitty
Loretta Lynn

Black Sabbath
Bachman-Turner Overdrive
KISS

Motley Crue

Ted Nugent

Black Oak Arkansas
Frank Zappa
Beach Boys
Loggins & Messina
Guess Who

Bjorn Borg
Lawrence Welk
Blue Oyster Cult
Uriah Heep

Ilie Nastase
America

Captain & Tenille
Yes

Steven Stills
Lynard Skynyrd
Bee Gees
Fleetwood Mac
Buck Owens
Foghat

Robin Trower
Kinks

Aerosmith

10/23/1977
10/7/1977
10/7/1977
8/17/1977
7/14/1977
7/14/1977

7/2/1977

7/2/1977
6/23/1977
6/16/1977
5/24/1977
5/24/1977
5/24/1977
5/14/1977
4/15/1977
4/15/1977
4/15/1977
4/14/1977
4/14/1977
4/14/1977
3/25/1977
3/25/1977
3/25/1977
3/24/1977
3/17/1977
3/17/1977
2/27/1977
2/22/1977
2/15/1977
2/15/1977
2/15/1977
1/24/1977
1/24/1977

12/26/1976

12/14/1976
12/2/1976

10/29/1976

10/25/1976
8/22/1976

8/7/1976

8/3/1976
6/14/1976
5/25/1976

5/2/1976
4/11/1976
4/11/1976
3/28/1976
3/28/1976
3/26/1976
3/25/1976
3/15/1976
2/29/1976
2/26/1976
2/26/1976
2/15/1976

2/1/1976

12/26/1975

12/26/1975

12/26/1975

11/26/1975

11/14/1975

10/28/1975

10/19/1975

10/11/1975
9/10/1975
8/29/1975
8/21/1975
8/21/1975
8/10/1975

8/9/1975
8/9/1975
7/15/1975
7/2/1975
6/13/1975
5/31/1975
5/24/1975
5/11/1975
5/8/1975
4/27/1975
4/13/1975
3/26/1975



Steven Curtis Chapman
Steven Curtis Chapman
Steven Stills

Stevie Ray Vaughn
Stevie Wonder
Stone Sour

Stone Temple Pilots
Straight No Chaser
Stryper

Styx

Styx

Styx

Styx

Styx

Suicidal Tendencies
Suicidal Tendencies
Survivor

Sweet

SWv

Systematic

Tait

Tammy Cochran
Tammy Wynette
Tanya Tucker

Target

Tauren Wells
Tauren Wells

Taylor Swift

T-Bone

Ted Heath

Ted Mack

Ted Nugent

Ted Nugent

Ted Nugent

Ted Nugent

Ted Nugent

Ted Nugent

Ted Nugent

Ted Nugent
Temptations
Temptations

Tenth Avenue North
Tenth Avenue North
Tenth Avenue North
Terri Clark

Terri Clark

Tesla

Tesla

The Afters

The Band Perry

The Belles

The Cadillac Three
The Cadillac Three
The Crickets

The Crystal Method
The Darins

The Diamonds

The Drifters

The EIms

The Katinas

The Kinleys

The Movie Life

The W's & Jennifer Knapp
Theory of A Deadman
Theory of A Deadman
Theory of A Deadman
Theresa Caputo
Theresa Caputo
They Must Be Giants
Third Day

Third Day

Third Day

Third Day

Third Eye Blind
Thomas Rhett
Thomas Rhett
Thompson Square
Thousand Foot Krutch
Thousand Foot Krutch
Three Days Grace
Three Days Grace

11/21/1996
9/9/1994
7/2/1975

6/14/1987
11/5/1971
3/29/2011
4/19/1997
10/30/2011
10/24/1988
7/20/2003
2/13/2003
2/22/2002
10/3/1979
12/15/1977
12/8/2000
5/2/1991
11/23/1984
4/14/1978
11/23/1993
3/30/2001
2/7/2003
2/27/2003
3/25/1977
10/13/1994
2/15/1977
7/15/2023
2/17/2022
6/7/2009
2/20/2005
10/14/1958
11/17/1952
3/10/2005
12/26/1987
5/29/1986
6/25/1981
7/31/1979
6/23/1977
12/26/1976
12/26/1975
9/21/2002
5/2/1973
3/23/2017
3/20/2014
3/11/2010
8/16/1998
2/19/1997
9/24/1989
10/30/1987
3/13/2009
10/14/2011
2/15/2022
3/23/2023
5/1/2014
11/8/1957
5/22/1998
10/6/2000
11/8/1957
11/8/1957
3/18/2001
12/9/2004
3/14/1998
8/4/2001
5/4/1999
12/5/2023
3/29/2011
10/26/2009
3/30/2017
4/15/2015
10/24/1996
3/11/2010
10/14/2006
9/20/2002
9/15/1998
7/23/2000
10/5/2018
3/2/2017
2/21/2013
3/23/2017
3/20/2014
4/27/2023
12/9/2019

Johnny Cash

Jahn Mayall
Queen

Gaither Trio

Ann Landers
Genesis

REO Speedwagon
ZZ Top

Frank Zappa
Carpenters
Ferranit & Teicher
J. Geils Band
Doobie Brothers
Black Oak Arkansas
America

Eagles

Joe Walsh
William Vaughn
Seals & Crofts
Edgar Winter
James Gang

Dolly Parton
Porter Wagoner
Brownsville Station
Mountain
Commander Cody
Leon Russell

New Rider of Purple Sage
Charlie Pride

Fred Waring
Gaither Trio

Bee Gees

Merle Haggard
King Family
Temptations
Johnny Winter
Charlie Pride
Sonny & Cher
Alice Cooper
Serpendipity Singers
Gaither Trio

Leon Russell
Santana
Brownsville Station
Fred Waring
Carpenters

Jethro Tull
Dionne Warwick
Chicago

Doc Severenson
Rare Earth

Alice Cooper

Ursa Major

Elvis Presley
Hee-Haw
Association
Liberace

Fred Waring
George Wallace
Neil Diamond
Three Dog Night
Sonny & Cher
David Brenner
5th Dimension
Jesus Christ Superstar
Jefferson Airplane
Jesus Christ Superstar
Nicky Cruz

Stevie Wonder
Jerry Reed

Glen Campbell
David Cassidy
James Brown
Lawrence Welk
Osmonds

Jackson Five

Glen Campbell
Victor Borge

Pat Boone

Ralph Nadar

Rare Earth

3/21/1975
3/14/1975
3/10/1975
3/7/1975
2/18/1975
2/3/1975
12/27/1974
12/9/1974
11/22/1974
11/8/1974
11/1/1974
11/1/1974
8/24/1974
8/14/1974
7/31/1974
7/21/1974
7/21/1974
7/20/1974
7/13/1974
7/2/1974
7/2/1974
5/27/1974
5/27/1974
5/13/1974
5/13/1974
5/7/1974
5/7/1974
5/7/1974
4/27/1974
3/28/1974
3/22/1974
3/14/1974
11/23/1973
11/6/1973
5/2/1973
4/28/1973
4/27/1973
4/20/1973
4/8/1973
4/4/1973
3/30/1973
3/25/1973
3/16/1973
2/6/1973
11/30/1972
11/10/1972
11/7/1972
10/15/1972
10/1/1972
9/16/1972
8/26/1972
8/12/1972
8/12/1972
6/12/1972
5/6/1972
5/1/1972
4/27/1972
4/26/1972
4/19/1972
4/15/1972
4/14/1972
3/19/1972
3/19/1972
3/10/1972
2/1/1972
1/17/1972
11/8/1971
11/7/1971
11/5/1971
11/1/1971
11/1/1971
10/17/1971
9/11/1971
9/7/1971
8/17/1971
7/28/1971
5/1/1971
4/24/1971
4/4/1971
3/31/1971
11/25/1970



Three Days Grace

Three Days Grace

Three Days Grace

Three Days Grace

Three Dog Night

Three Dog Night

Three Dog Night

Three Doors Down
Thrive Worship

Tim McGraw

Tim McGraw

Tim McGraw

Tim McGraw

Tim McGraw

Tim Montana

Tina Turner

Tina Turner

TLC

Toby Keith

Toby Keith

Toby Keith

Toby Keith

tobyMac

tobyMac

tobyMac

tobyMac

Todd Agnew

Todd Agnew

Tom Jones

Tom Petty

Tom Petty

Tom Petty

Tone Loc

Tone Loc

Tony Martin

TOOL

Trace Adkins

Trace Adkins

Trace Adkins

Trace Adkins

Tracy Lawrence

Tracy Lawrence

Tracy Lawrence
Trans-Siberian Orchestra
Trans-Siberian Orchestra
Trans-Siberian Orchestra
Trans-Siberian Orchestra
Trans-Siberian Orchestra
Trans-Siberian Orchestra
Trans-Siberian Orchestra
Trans-Siberian Orchestra
Trans-Siberian Orchestra
Trans-Siberian Orchestra
Trans-Siberian Orchestra
Travis Tritt

Travis Tritt

Travis Tritt

Trin-I-Tee

Trisha Yearwood
Triumph

Triumph

Triumph

Trivium

Trivium

Truth

Tubes

Twiztid

Ty Brasel

Tyler Booth

Type O Negative

U.S. Army Field Band
UFO

Uncle Cracker

Uncle Kracker

Unloco

Uriah Heep

Uriah Heep

Uriah Heep

Ursa Major

Utopia

Van Halen

2/15/2013
9/15/2010
1/30/2010
10/31/2007
9/13/2003
4/14/1972
3/20/1970
8/6/2001
2/2/2023
9/9/2017
9/24/2004
10/11/1996
6/23/1995
4/29/1994
6/17/2022
10/22/1987
9/5/1985
7/31/1992
11/12/2006
3/10/2005
11/1/2003
3/16/2002
11/17/2023
1/20/2013
3/13/2009
2/4/2005
11/14/2004
2/6/2004
10/28/1977
7/21/1999
9/18/1995
6/14/1980
11/3/2016
3/23/2002
9/15/1953
6/23/2007
2/25/2010
4/22/2005
3/14/1998
11/16/1997
11/16/1997
12/9/1995
7/17/1992
11/18/2022
11/15/2018
11/29/2017
12/3/2015
12/5/2014
4/25/2012
11/7/2010
11/16/2007
11/9/2006
11/15/2005
11/13/2004
11/22/1996
12/3/1994
10/8/1993
2/2/1999
10/8/1993
11/28/1986
1/3/1985
3/11/1983
4/21/2022
7/22/2012
10/26/1999
4/21/1985
7/15/1999
3/28/2019
3/3/2023
7/8/1995
10/15/1978
4/15/1982
8/8/2004
5/6/2011
7/26/2003
5/11/1978
1/24/1977
8/21/1975
8/12/1972
4/21/1985
11/11/2004

Fred Waring
Crow

Pacific Gas Electric
President Richard M. Nixon
Gary Puckett
Steppenwolf
Frijid Pink

Three Dog Night
James Brown
Brooklyn Bridge
Liberace

Roy Clark

Ronnie Robertson
James Brown
Johnny Cash
Ronnie Robertson
Eddie Arnold
Association
Loretta Lynn
George Wallace
Herman's Hermits
Eugene McCarthy
Paul Revere & The Raiders
Eddy Arnold
Ronnie Robertson
Andy Williams
Henry Mancini
Four Tops

Al Hirt

James Brown
Ralph Marterie
Jimmy Dean

Louis Nye

Louis Armstrong
Lovin Spoonful
Johnny Mathis
Fred Waring
Victor Borge
Ronnie Robertson
Lone Ranger
Herman's Hermits
Beach Boys

Gary Lewis
Ronnie Robertson
Peter Nero

James Brown

Bob Hope

James Brown
Fred Waring

For A Philpot
Dave Clark Five
Anita Bryant

Guy Lombardo
Rolling Stones
Royal Irish Brigade
Ethel Waters

For A Philpot
Hubert Humphrey
Moms Mabley
Jimmy Smith
Beverly Hillbillies
Johnny Cash
Victor Borge
Peter, Paul & Mary
Andy Williams
Henry Mancini
Liberace

Skitch Henderson
Ferranit & Teicher
Roger Williams
James Hoffa

Ray Charles

Fred Waring
Vaughn Meader
Ray Charles

Cab Calloway

lke & Tina Turner
Lawrence Welk
Barry Goldwater
Cab Calloway
Fred Waring

11/5/1970
10/23/1970
10/23/1970
10/20/1970

8/15/1970

5/8/1970

4/29/1970

3/20/1970

3/13/1970
12/12/1969
11/21/1969

11/7/1969
10/28/1969
10/24/1969

3/25/1969
11/18/1968

11/1/1968

10/6/1968

9/27/1968

8/17/1968

8/4/1968
4/27/1968
3/31/1968

1/1/1968

10/31/1967

10/8/1967

10/8/1967

6/9/1967

5/19/1967

5/13/1967

5/13/1967

4/23/1967

4/12/1967
12/18/1966

12/6/1966
11/18/1966
11/13/1966
10/14/1966

10/4/1966

9/16/1966

8/4/1966

5/13/1966

4/27/1966

11/2/1965
10/14/1965

10/3/1965

5/7/1965

3/5/1965

2/21/1965

1/24/1965
12/16/1964
11/13/1964
11/13/1964
11/12/1964

11/6/1964

10/4/1964

9/27/1964

9/23/1964

9/17/1964

5/29/1964

5/7/1964
4/30/1964
4/3/1964
3/5/1964
11/21/1963
11/21/1963
11/10/1963

11/9/1963
10/26/1963
10/11/1963

10/5/1963

10/1/1963

3/27/1963

1/30/1963
11/23/1962
11/13/1962
10/26/1962

10/1/1962

5/4/1962

4/5/1962
3/20/1962



Van Halen 4/18/1995

Van Halen 2/24/1992
Van Halen 10/26/1988
Van Halen 5/2/1986
Van Halen 6/30/1984
Van Halen 7/31/1982
Van Halen 7/12/1980
Van Zant 8/10/1985
Vanilla Ice 11/3/2016
Vanilla Ice 11/2/1990
Vaughn Meader 1/30/1963
Vertical Herizon 7/23/2000
Victor Borge 4/24/1971
Victor Borge 10/14/1966
Victor Borge 4/3/1964
Vince Gill 3/13/1997
Vince Gill 3/18/1993
Vinnie Vincent Invasion 11/4/1986
Violent Femmes 8/8/1997
Vitamin C 10/24/1999
Vixen 7/21/1989
Volbeat 9/20/2016
Volbeat 10/7/2014
Walter Egan 5/24/1977
Warrant 10/7/1990
Waylon Jennings 4/29/1980
Wayne King 12/9/1954
Wayne Watson 10/6/2000
Wayne Watson 10/26/1999
Wayne Watson 12/6/1997
We Came As Romans 9/6/2022
We The Kingdom 2/2/2023
We The Kingdom 4/29/2022
We The Kingdom 10/29/2021
Weather Girls 7/6/1986
White Lion 7/21/1989
White Zombie 5/23/1995
Whitney Houston 6/19/1991
Wiggles 8/12/2008
Wilkersons 10/15/1998
William Michael Morgan 4/26/2019
William Vaughn 7/20/1974
Willie Nelson 8/5/2019
Willie Nelson 11/1/2003
Willie Nelson 6/26/1986
Winger 5/18/1989
Wishbone Ash 3/28/1976
WLS Barn Dance 2/1/1958
Yanni 3/16/2004
Yes 8/17/1984
Yes 8/22/1976
Yes 7/15/1975
Ying Yang Twins 9/14/2007
Young Guns 5/8/2013
Young MC 11/3/2016
Young MC 7/11/1990
Zac Brown Band 1/11/2013
Zach Williams 11/17/2023
Zach Williams 10/29/2021
Zach Williams 3/7/2019
Zach Williams 10/28/2018
Zauntee 2/20/2020
Zebra 11/23/1984
Zebra 8/27/1983
ZZ Top 7/17/1983
ZZ Top 6/10/1981
ZZ Top 5/10/1980
ZZ Top 2/22/1977

ZZTop 12/9/1974

Goose Tatum

Cab Calloway
Skitch Henderson
Guy Lombardo
Hugh O'Brien

Les Elgart

Fred Waring

Guy Lombardo
Goose Tatum
Geo Melachrino
Ted Heath

Harry S. Truman
Norman Vincent Peale
Pancho Gonzales
Spider-Webb-Holley Mims TV
WLS Barn Dance
Everly Brothers
Lavern Baker

Fats Domino
Clyde McPhatter
Frankie Lymon
The Crickets

The Diamonds
Chuck Berry

Paul Anka

Eddie Cochran
Buddy Knox

The Drifters
Jimmy Bowen
Harold Cromer
Paul Williams
Black Watch

Elvis Presley
Arthur Fiedler
Fred Waring

Bill Haleys Comets
Carabinier Band
Gene Autry

Scots Guards
Rocky Marciano
Red Foley

June Taylor Dancers
Fred Waring
Louis Armstrong
Johnny Long
Wayne King

Hans Schmidt
Liberace

Gene Autry

Bob Hope
Marilyn Maxwell
Nat King Cole
Sarah Vaughn
Ralph Marterie
Herb Shriner
Johnny Long

Lou Thesz
Gisselle McKenzie
Snooky Lanson
Tony Martin
Chuck Davey

Roy Rogers

Bob Hope

NBA All Star Game
Gene Autry

Ted Mack

Stan Kenton

Billy Eckstine
Smothers Brothers

3/9/1962
11/12/1961
11/12/1960

10/1/1960
5/29/1960
4/30/1960
2/10/1960
3/12/1959
2/22/1959
11/11/1958
10/14/1958
9/11/1958
5/28/1958
5/11/1958
3/12/1958
2/1/1958
11/8/1957
11/8/1957
11/8/1957
11/8/1957
11/8/1957
11/8/1957
11/8/1957
11/8/1957
11/8/1957
11/8/1957
11/8/1957
11/8/1957
11/8/1957
11/8/1957
11/8/1957
10/13/1957
3/30/1957
2/19/1957
12/2/1956
11/25/1956
11/13/1956
1/26/1956
11/25/1955
11/15/1955
11/8/1955
11/3/1955
9/15/1955
3/23/1955
12/11/1954
12/9/1954
9/20/1954
5/15/1954
1/29/1954
11/22/1953
11/22/1953
10/29/1953
10/29/1953
10/29/1953
10/12/1953
10/12/1953
9/17/1953
9/15/1953
9/15/1953
9/15/1953
6/2/1953
4/11/1953
2/22/1953
1/13/1953
11/27/1952
11/17/1952
10/21/1952
10/15/1952



	All Shows

